EARLY MODEL
FEED MIXER PARTS

&
MAINTENANCE
MANUAL

MODELS MANUFACTURED FROM 1955 TO 1985
300, 350, 400, 302, 354, 406, 458, F,R, M, MS & T

This manual consists of a broad range of mixers because many of these older units have weathered off
any decals or markings that verify their exact model. The below suggestions will help determine which
model.

Models 300, 350, 400 preceded the later models 302, 354, 406 and 458

The lengths of the mixer (inside dimensions) can be 12 feet, 14 feet, 16 feet or 18 feet.

Is it a truck mount or trailer type?

Is the primary drive located in the front or the rear?

The earliest models were built with a single auger discharge with round spout or flat bottom
spout.

Later models utilized several variations of the dual auger discharge. To determine which style
discharge look for these variables.

2R N e

o

e  Gearbox location; 1) under mixer on passenger side. 2) driver side, left of the
discharge. 3) two gearboxes attached directly to each auger

e Length of discharge, measure from back plate to end of auger



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. The Models 300M and 350M Harsh Mobile Mix® 2. The gear box input speed should be 1750 RPM
feed boxes require the following PTOs: minimum. This RPM gives the gear box an ade-
P.T.O. P.T.O. quate horsepower rating.
Gear Box Rotation % Engine RFM
58055 engine 501060
8308 opposite 8510 90
BJ48 engine 5010 60 %
MAINTENANCE TIPS
1. For longer chain life: 8. Gear Box Maintenance:
a) Keep the sprockets aligned; a) Drain all gear boxes at least once per year.
b) Keep the chain drive assembly free of dirt Flush and reservice with the following oil:

and other foreign matter;

c) Maintain proper chain tension —
New chains elongate slightly when used,
therefore, It is essential to check chain ten-
sion and adjust idlers often when a mixer is
new, or a chain has been replaced;

d) Keep chain lightly lubricated -- use one of
the following lubricants:

(1} Discharge Gear Box
20 Wt. Non-Detergent Qil (Max. 1 Qt.)
(2) Main Drive Gear Box
a) Gear Box 8309 & 58055
20 Wt. Non-Detergent Qil
b) Gear Box BJ48
90 Wt. Non-Detergent Oil

Operating Recommended 9, Hydraulic OIl (Mixers w/Hydraulic Controls only)
Temperature Non-Detergent Qil a) The following oils (or equivalent) are recom-
-5° to 20°F SAE 10 mended and were selected on their ability to
20° to 50°F SAE 20 raise the hydraulie eylinders in a minimum
50° to 110°F SAE 30 of time in addition to anti-corrosion, anti-

Dusty Conditions Dry Lube wear, and anti-foaming properties.

(1) The best all-weather oils are:

2. K t i ket drives tight.
eep set screws In sprocket drives tight &) Taxaco:~ Alrrati BB

¢) Exxon - Univis J43
4. Grease U-joints, drive shaft, and discharge drive (2) The following oils or their equivalent are
every 40 hours. acceptable at temperatures above freez-
ing:
5. Keep drive shaft spline-free and lubricated. a) Texaco
! ) 1. Rando A
6. Keep stabilizer rod ends well oiled. (Mixer with 2 Texamatic Dexron
Scales only). 3. Texamatic F
; o b) Co-op
7. To increase the bearing life: 1. Automatic Trans. Oil Dexron
a) Install grease zerk fittings on the bearings 2. Automatic Transmission Qil F
and grease every four w_eeks or every 400 (3) If, in an emergency, any of the oils in
hours, whichever comes first. Use one of the item 2 becomes too thick in cold weath-
following greases or the equivalent: er, thin the oils with up to 20% #1 Diesel
ALVANIA No. 2 fuel, however, the oil should then be
TEXACO MULTIFAK No. 2 replaced before the hot summer days.
HUMBLE LIDOK No. 2 b) Change oil when it becomes dirty. Dirty oll
SINCLAIR LITHOLINE Multi-Purpose will cause increased seal wear and eventual
SUN PRESTIGE No. 41 oil leakage.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Keep all shields in place while operatingsthe Mixer. 3. Keep hands, feet, and clothing from moving parts.
2. Stop Mixer before making adjustment. 4. Stay off Mixer while in operation.



MOBILE MIX

MAIN DRIVE SYSTEMS FOR

302T - 354T, 406T, 302M - 354M, 354MS - 406M, 458M
FRONT AND REAR



0 2 REQ'D ON CENTER
@2 @ @ STUB SHAFT

REAR DRIVE SYSTEM

FOR MODELS 302T & 354T (540 RPM)

il f ~Liiey
| o .-'“If
o VAR e 3]
.'\._;-".I i"’!-‘.| ; @
§COQ S @res® @ ®
- ® .
\\

BEARING (8)
BEHIND
SPROCKET @)

BEARING (D)
BEHIND
SPROCKET (D)

HU, PART NO. 101538
AEV. 5-83



REAR DRIVE SYSTEM
MODELS 302T & 354T (540 RPM)

ITEM PART # |[DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 A10653 |Flanged Shaft2 71/16 x 9 3/4 Lg. 2
"2 A13531 |Flanged Shaft2 7/16 x 16 7/8 Lg. 2
e A14731 |Flanged Shaft 2 15/16 x 12 Lg. w/o pillow block bearing 2
*3 13532 |Stub Shaft27/16 x 19 Lg. ' 1
‘3 12678 |Stub Shaft2 15/16 x 20 Lg. 1
4 13609 |Bearing Bracket 1
5 13610 |Bearing Bracket Brace 2
6 13608 |Shaft, Rear (2" Dia) 1
7 13299 |Bottom Support Channel Plate 1
8 13381 [Top Support Channel 1
g 13298 |Support Channel 1
10 13314 |Bearing Support Angle (left) i
i1 13387 |Bearing Support Angle (right) 1
12 A12499 |ldler Sprocket Mount Ass'y 1
13 10820 |Tightener, Chain 2
14 A10209 |Chain Tightener Ass'y 1
15 A12713 |Auger Reversing Ass'y 1
16 100447 |Spring, 1 1/4 x 11 3/4 2
17 10984 |Key, Square, 5/8 x 3 5
*18 100051 |Bearing (FBS0O x 2 7/16) 2
*18 101410 |Bearing (RPB 2 15/16) w/o pillow block bearing 2
*19 100048 |Bearing, Flanged (2 7/16) 4
*19 101707 |Bearing, Flanged (2 15/16) w/o pillow block bearing 4
20 100050 |Bearing, Pillow Block (2") 4
21 100078 |Bushing (R1 x 2 7/16) 7
121 100066 |Bushing (R1 x 2 15/16) w/o pillow block bearing 2
22 A13374 |ldler Sprocket (HB80 A12 x 1") *1
23 A13375 |ldler Sprocket (HB100 A12 x 1") 2
24 A13376 |ldler Sprocket (HBBO A18 x 1) 1
25 100073 |Sprocket (H80 R40) 2
26 A15140 |Sprocket (HBO R112) 1
27 100076 |Sprocket (HDS 100 R17) 1
28 100074 |Sprocket (HDS 100 R48/ 80 R24 (R.H.)) 1
29 100742 |Sprocket (HDS 100 R48/ 80 R24 (L.H. )) 1
30 100069 |Sprocket (H80 B14 x 2") 1
31 101991 |[Roller Chain (#80 x 136 Pitch) 1
32 10619 |Roller Chain (#80 x 84 Pitch) 1
33 11383 |Roller Chain (#80 x 158 Pitch) i
34 10620 |Roller Chain (#100 x 93.75 Pitch) 2

5.




BEARING
@ BEHIND
SPROCKET ()

REAR DRIVE SYSTEM

MODELS 302M, 354M, 302T & 354T

BEARING () 3
BEHIND

SPROCKET (@) 3 21} ¥ K ,; 3
8 Q o5 SR H
e = it -l!r- ; —— “‘--{ e =T a m

— ln'b

U

BEARING ()
BEHIND
25) SPROCKET @

BEARING
BEHIND
SPROCKET (@

19

=—=s

H.U.PART NO, 101539
REV, 5-83

._.3-..



REAR DRIVE SYSTEM

MODELS 302M, 354M, & 302T, 354T 1000 RPM

ITEM PART # |DESCRIPTION TY.
1 A10653 |Flanged Shaft2 7/16 x 9 3/4 Lg. 2
it A13531 |Flanged Shaft2 7/16 x 16 7/8 Lg. 2
2 A14731 |Flanged Shaft 2 15/16 x 12 Lg. w/o pillow block bearing| 2
‘3 13532 |Stub Shaft 2 7/16 x 19 Lg. ) 1
3 12678 |Stub Shaft 2 15/16 x 20 Lg. 1
4 A12815 |Gear Box Bracket Ass'y 1
5 100971 |Gear Box #58055
6 101401 |Gear Box #5809
7 13299 |Bottom Support Channel Plate i
8 13381 |Top Support Channel 1
9 13298 |Support Channel 1
10 13314 |Bearing Support Angle (left) 1
11 13387 |Bearing Support Angle (right) 1
12 A12499 |ldler Sprocket Mount Ass'y 1
13 10820 |Auger Reversing Ass'y 2
14 A10209 |Tightener, Chain 1
15 A12713 |Chain Tightener Ass'y 1
16 100447 |Spring, 1 1/4x11 3/4 2
17 10984 |Key, Square, 5/8 x 3 5

*18 100051 |Bearing (FB900 x 2 7/186) 2
*18 101410 |Bearing (RPB 2 15/16) w/o pillow block bearing 2
19 100048 |Bearing, Flanged (2 7/16) 4
*19 101707 |Bearing, Flanged ( 2 15/16) w/o pillow block bearing 4
20 100050 |Bearing, Pillow Block (2") 4
21 100078 |Bushing (R1 x 2 7/16) 7
“21 100066 |Bushing (R1 x 2 15/16) w/o pillow block bearing

22 A13374 |ldler Sprocket (HBBO A12 x 1") *1
23 A13375 |ldler Sprocket (HB100 A12 x 1") 2
24 A13376 [ldler Sprocket (HB80 A18 x 1") 1
25 100073 |Sprocket (H80 R40) 2
26 100103 |Sprocket (H100 R48) 1
27 100076 |Sprocket (HDS 100 R17) 1
28 100074 |Sprocket (HDS 100 R48/ 80 R24 (R.H.)) 1
29 100742 |Sprocket (HDS 100 R48 / 80 R24 (L.H.)) 1
30 100969 |Sprocket (H100 B14 x 2 3/4") 1
31 101991 |Roller Chain (#80 x 136 Pitch) 1
32 10619 |Roller Chain (#80 x 84 Pitch) 1
33 11300 |Roller Chain (#80 x 158 Pitch) 1
34 10620 |Roller Chain (#100 x 93.75 Pitch) 2

-4-




| REAR DRIVE SYSTEM
LATER STYLE 302M, 354M & 302T, 354T

Note: Bearing 2 & 3 on Shaft ¢

“ "! 7
b £ /3'?
A
[ L e
Sk £ Bearing €2 alsc en L.H. Shaft
R e e \
ITEN| P -
MO P‘gl‘ DESCRIPTION D
1 (12678 | BTUB GHAFT i
2 [1@1707| Z 15/16 BEARING, FLANGED a |
3 [10141@| 2 15/16 BEARING, SPLIT PILLOW BLOCK 1
4 |AL4731| FLANGED STUB SHAFT )

HOTE: PLEASE CHECK SHAFT D.D. BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
NOTE: LOWER SBHAFTES DO HOT HAVE OUTBOARD PILLOW BLOCKED BEARINGS.



PLATE (i)
) Q onoen - (1
%)

Y/ M/ REAR DRIVE SYSTEM
‘ E 4 @@j FOR MODELS 354MS, 406M, 406T & 458M

BEARING (2D
BEHIND
SPROCKET (D)

BEARING ()
BEHIND
SPROCKET
36
BEARING ()
BEHIND 30

SPHDCKEI’ e

HLU: PART NO. 101540
REV. 5-83



REAR DRIVE SYSTEM

MODELS 354MS, 406M, 406T & 458M

ITEM | PART # |DESCRIPTION TY.
1 A10813 |Flanged Shaft2 15/16 x 16 3/4 Lg. 2
2 A10653 |Flanged Shaft 2 7/16 x 9 3/4 Lg. 1
3 A12814 |Flanged Shaft 2 7/16 x 12 Lg. i
4 12678 |Stub Shaft 2 15/16 x 20 Lg. 1
5 A12815 |Gear Box Bracket Ass'y 1
6 100971 |Gear Box #58055
7 101401 |Gear Box #5809
8 13299 |Bottom Support Channel Plate 1
g 13381 |Top Support Channel 1
10 13598 |Support Channel 1

11 13314 |Bearing Support Angle (left) 1
12 13387 [Bearing Support Angle (right) 1
13 13599 |Bearing Support Plate 1
14 13602 |Chain Tightener Support Channel 1
15 A12499 [ldler Sprocket Mount Ass'y 1
16 10820 |Tightener Chain 2
17 A10209 |Chain Tightener Ass'y 1
18 A12714 |Auger Reversing Ass'y 1
19 100447 |Spring 1 1/4 x 11 3/4 Lg. 2
20 10984 |Key, Square 5/8 x 3 Lg. 2
21 10985 |Key, Square 3/4 x 4 Lg. 3
22 100048 |Bearing Flanged (2 7/16) 2
23 100067 |Bearing (FB 2 15/16) 3
24 100122 |Bearing (PB 900 2 7/16) 2
25 101410 |Bearing (RPB 2 15/16) 1
26 100078 |Bushing (R1 x 2 7/16) 2
27 100066 |Bushing (R1 x 2 15/16) 3
28 A13378 |Idler Sprocket (HB100 A16 x 1") 1
29 A13375 |ldler Sprocket (HB100 A12 x 1") 1
30 A13377 |ldler Sprocket (HB120 A12 x 1") 2
31 101608 |Sprocket (H100 B17 x 2 3/4) 1
32 100139 |Sprocket (100 B15 x 2 15/16) 2
as 101411 |Sprocket (H100 R24) 2
34 100103 |Sprocket (H100 R48) 1
35 100393 |Sprocket (H120 B16 x 2 15/16) 2
36 100087 |Sprocket (H120 R40) 2
37 11300 |Roller Chain (#100 x 132.5" Lg.) 2
38 10620 |Roller Chain (#100 x 93.75" Lg.) 1
39 11302 |Roller Chain (#120 x 96" Lg.) 2

-6-




FRONT SYSTEM
FOR 302T-354T, 406T, 302M-354M, 354MS-406M, 458M

3027 | 354MS
ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION 302M 406T
i 3547 | 406M
354M | 458M
1 A10710 Flanged Stub Shaft (2-7/16 DIA x 6-3/4 Ig.) 3 2
2 A10811 Flanged Stub Shaft (2-15/16 DIA x 7 Ig.) - 1
3 A10653 Flanged Stub Shaft (2-7/16 DIA x 9-3/4 Ig.) 1 -
4 A10812 Flanged Stub Shaft (2-15/16 DIA x 9 3/4 Ig.) - 1
5 100048 Flanged Bearing (2 7/186) 4 2
6 100067 Flanged Bearing (FB900 2-15/16) - 2
7 101213 Sprocket (H60 R80) 1 1
8 100078 Sprocket Bushing (R1 x 2-7/16 DIA.) 1 -
9 100066 Sprocket Bushing (R1 x 2-15/16 DIA.) - 1
10 12826 Chain, Discharge Drive (#60 x 66" 1g.) 1 1
11 101314 Idler Sprocket (H60 B13 w/5/8 brg.) 1 1
12 |Refer to page 40 for clutch repair breakdown

Ty o




MAIN DRIVE SYSTEMS
FOR

300F-350F, 300M - 350M, 350MS - 400M, 300R - 350R
FRONT AND REAR



FRONT SYSTEM '

e R e e e ki =

Hidden parts behind
Sprocket #11 are
shown belowl

THIS PICTURE SHOWS PARTS
THAT ARE CONCEALED BEHIND
SPROCKET i



300F - 350F

NO. REQUESTED

ITEM PART MODEL | MODEL
NUMBER [NUMBER DESCRIPTION 300F 350F

1 10548 |[Top shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 16" Lg.) 1 1
2 100078 |Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4
3 100081 |Sprocket (HB0 RB0) i g
4 10627 |Main drive chain (#80 x 132" Lg.) 1 .
5 100051 |Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) FB900 2 2
6 100076 |Sprocket (DS100 R17) 1 1
7 A13375 |ldler sprocket (HB100 A12 x 17) 2 2
8 10620 |Drive chain (#100 x 96 '4") 2 2
9 A10652 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 13 3/4" Lg.) 2 2
10 100050 |Pillow block bearing (2" Dia.) 2 2
11 101212 |Sprocket (DS100 R48/R60 RB0) - Dual auger discharge 1 1
1 100083 |Sprocket (DS100 R48/R60 RE0) - Single auger discharge 1 1
12 100048 |Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4
13 A10710 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 6-3/4" Lg.) 2 2
14 12826 |Discharge drive chain (#60 x 66" Lg.) - Dual auger disch. 1 1
14 10618 |Discharge drive chain (#60 x 57" Lg.) - Single auger disch, 1 1
15 A13376 |ldler sprocket (HB80 A18 x 1") 1 1
16 A10208 |Chain tightener assy. 1 1
17 100447 |Tension spring (1 % " Dia. x 11 %" Lg.) 1 1
18 10820 |Tightener chain 1 i
19 A13373 |ldler sprocket (HB60 A16 x 1) 1 1
20 100072 |Sprocket (H60 B13 x 1 '4") 1 1
21 A10692 |BJ Gear box mounting bracket 1 1
22 100057 |Pillow block bearing (1 15/16" Dia.) PBS00 1 1
23 100052 | Pillow block bearing (1 15/16" Dia.) 1 1
24 100100 |Sprocket (H80 B14 x 1 15/16" Dia.) i -
25 100103 |Sprocket (H100 R48) 1 2
26 11300 |Main drive chain (#100 x 132 12" Lg.) - i
27 A13378 |ldler sprocket (HB100 A16 x 1") - i
28 100441 |BJ48A Gear box 1 1
28 100299 |BJ48 Gear box 1 i
29 100098 |Sprocket (H100 B11 x 1 15/16") . 1
*30 A12489 |ldler sprocket mount assy.--Bolt @ center (DAD) 1 1
*30 A10210 |ldler sprocket mount assy.--Bolt @ end (SAD) 1 1
3 100446 |Spring (1 1/8" Dia. x 5 %" Lg.) 1 1
32 100334 |Shoulder screw (3/8" x 16 UNC) i 1
33 10550 |Discharge drive shaft (1 %" x 16 12") 1 1
34 100053 |Flanged bearing (1 %4") 1 1




REAR SYSTEM
300F - 350F

REVERSER
OPTION
bl
IR
i !rl‘i!l
NUMBER REQUIRED
ITEM PART MODEL 300F MODEL 350F
NUMEER NUMBEH DESCH'PT'ON HITEY: H::FIED:;EH. WIREY: FlEt'wEoﬂ‘;TEﬂ.
1 100078 | Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) R1 x 2 7/16" 4 4 4 4
2 100048 |Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4 4 4
3 A13374 |ldler sprocket (HBBO A12 x1") 1" 0 1* 0
3 A13376 |ldler sprocket (HB8O A18 x 1) 0 1 0 1
4 100120 |Sprocket (H8G R24) 2 2 2 2
5 100073 |Sprocket (H80 R40) 2 2 2 2
6 10619 |Chain rear drive (#80 x 84" Lg.) 1 2 1 2
7 A10653 |Flanged slub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 8 %" Lg.) 2 4 2 4
8 A10624 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12" Lg.) 2 0 2 0
9 12485 |Tightener chain 1 0 1 0
10 A12713 |Auger reversing assy. 1* 0 1 0
11 100447 |Spring (1 " Dia. x 11 %" Lg.) 1 0 1 0
12 12493  |Chain rear drive (#80 x 135" Lg.) 1 0 0 0

* 3 Sprockets included with item 10 Auger Reversing Assy.




REAR SYSTEM

f s

(50) Behind Ench

A
A

Sprocket Bushing (2-7/16" Dia.)
Flanged Bearing (2-7/16" Dia.)
Idler Sprocket (HBB0 A18 x 17)

Chain Rear Drive (#80 x B4" Lg.)

ITEM PART
NO, NO. DESCRIPTION
40 100078
50 100048
53 CBI3374
74 100120 Sprocket (HBD R24)
75 100073 Sprocket (HB0 R40)
76 10619
78 /0653

Flanged Stud Shaft {2:7/16" Dia. x 9-3/4" Lg.)

NO. REQ'D.
MODEL MODEL
300F 350F
4 4
4 4
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
4 4



customersupport
Typewritten Text


REAR SYSTEM

EACH

BEARINGS ON
(39)

END OF SHAFT



customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
155

customersupport
Typewritten Text
154


REAR SYSTEM
300M - 350M
With out top left hand auger reverser

ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION

300M and 350M

5B055
Gearbox

8309
Gearbox
(LH)

£309
Gearbox
(BH)

BJ4sA
Gearbox
300M

BJ4sA
Gearbox
350M

11

40
"4

43

46
47
48
50
63

56
61
*65
75
76
78
89
90
a9
101
101
103
120
122
149
150
151
152
153

100742
10548
100078
100081
10627
100051
100076
A13375
10620
A10652
100050
100048
A13376
A10209
100447
10820
A10692
100100
100073
10619
A10653
100103
11300
A13578
100299
100441
100098
100074
A10624
100807
100808
100823
100969
100971

Sprocket (HDS100R48/80R24) (LH)
Top shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 16" Lg.)
Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.)
Sprocket (H80 R60)

Main drive chain (#80 x 132" Lg.)
Bearing, flanged (2 7/16" Dia.)
Sprocket (HDS100R17)

Idler sprocket (HR100A12 x 1")

Main drive chain (#100 x 96 2" Lg.)
Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 13 %" Lg.)
Bearing, pillow block (2" Dia.)

Bearing flanged (2 7/16" Dia.)

Idler sprocket (HB80 A18 x 1")

Chain tightener assembly

Tension spring ( 1 %" Diax 11 %" Lg.)
Tightener chain

BJ48A Gear box mounting brackets
Sprocket (H80 B14 x 1 15/16" Dia.)
Sprocket (H80 R40)

Drive chain (#80 x 84" Lg.)

Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 9 %" Lg.)
Sprocket (H100 R48)

‘Main drive chain (#100 x 133 %" Lg.)
Idler sprocket (HB100 A16 x 1")

BJ48 Gear box

BJ4BA Gear box

Sprocket (H100 B11 x 1 15/16" Dia.)
Sprocket (HDS100R48/80R24) (RH)
Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12" Lg.)
8309 Dorris Gear box (RH)

8309 Dorris Gear box (LH)

Sprocket (H100 B17 x 3")

Sprocket (H100 B14 x 2 %")

58055 Dorris Gear box

=2 P ) b ed el b o 00 B PR PO P = P =L i ) ek ek

L T L T = N e B N T e TR T . T R T o o T AP

L B e e T L% I % T |

L e R ]

LI il LB R L o o R 1 T - R

L e 1™ I ™ T

L e I ==y |

1

0y

L S W R T, TN SO\ (RN % R T (R N, T

L S A S s e R

¥

LI S N |

1
1
6

L el L= 2 - (I % T e R L TR A s

L o e i et e %, T %, TR

*Altern

ate as a

group. (300M Only) Items 41, 42, 53, and 65,—

a9
90
99
103
154
155

100103
11300
A13378
100098
100057
100052

Sprocket (H100 R48)

Main drive chain (#100 x 133 %" Lg.)
Idler sprocket (HB100 A16 x 1")
Sprocket (H100 B11 x 1 15/16" Dia.)
Bearing PB200 115/16"

Bearing 1 15/16" pillow block

12




Bearing #10
Behind Sprocket #1

REAR SYSTEM

Bearlng #4 on
each end ol
shatt #2

il
P
iy :!_;;f}\. j




REAR SYSTEM
300M - 350M
With top left hand auger reverser

300M and 350M
58055 8309 8309
ITEM PART Gearbox | Gearbox | Gearbox
NUMBER | NUMBER |DESCRIPTION (LH) (RH)
1 100742 |Sprocket (HDS100R48/80R24) (LH) 1 1 1
2 10648 |Top shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 16" Lg.) 1 1 1
3 100078 |Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 6 6 6
4 100051 |Bearing, flanged (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2 2
5 100076 |Sprocket (HDS100R17) 1 1 1
6 A13375 |ldler sprocket (HB100 A12 x 1") 2 2 2
7 10620 |Main drive chain (#100 x 96 12" Lg.) 2 2 2
8 A10652 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia x 13 %" Lg.) 2 2 2
9 100050 |(Bearing, pillow block (2" Dia.) 2 2 2
10 100048 |Bearing, flanged (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4 o4
11 A10209 |Chain tightener assembly 1 1 K
12 100447 |Tension spring (1 % Dia. x 11 %" Lg.) 2 2 2
13 10820 |Tightener chain 1 1 1
14 12495 | Tightener chain 1 1 1
15 100073 |Sprocket (HB0 R40) 2 2 2
16 | 10619 |Drive chain (#80 x 84" Lg.) 1 1 1
17 | 1A10658 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia, x 9 %" Lg.) 1 1 1
18 100103 |Sprocket (H100 R48) 1 1 1
19 11300 |Main drive chain (#100 x 132 12" Lg.) 1 1 1
20 A13378 |Idier sprocket (HB100 A 16 x 1) 1 1 1
21 100074 |Sprocket (HDS100R48/80R24) (RH) 1 1 1
22 A10624 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12" Lg.) 1 1 1
23 100807 |8309 Dorris Gear box (RH) " 1
24 100808 |8309 Dorris Gear box (LH) . 1 1
25 100823 |Sprocket (H100 B17 x 3") - 1 1
26 100969 |Sprocket (H100 B14 x 2 %4") 1
27 100971 |58055 Dorris Gear box 1
28 A12713 |Auger reversing assy. - g 1* a4
29 A13374 |ldler sprocket (HBBO A12 x 1) " i 1t
30 12493 | Drive chain (#80 x 135" Lg.) 1 1 1

*3 Sprockets included with Auger Reversing Assy. A12713

-14-




Baaring ()
Behind

REAR SYSTEM
350MS - 400M

Sprocket()
NO. REQ'D
8309 8309 58055
ITEM PART Gearbox | Gearbox | Gearbox
(LH) (RH)
NUMBER | NUMBER | DESCRIPTION WIREVSI RAT. [ WUmEY :’E‘ bl b

1 100078 |Sprockel bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2 2
2 100048 |Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2 2
3 A10209 |Chain tightener assembly 1 1 1
4 100447 |Tension spring (1 %" Dia. x 11 %" Lg.) 2 2 2
5 10820 |Tightener chain 1 1 1
6 A10653 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 9 %" L.g.) 1 1 1
7 12678 |Shaft (2 15/16" Dia. x 20" Lg.) 1 1 1
8 100066 |Sprocket bushing (2 15/16" Dia.) 3 3 3
9 100103 |Sprocket (H100 R48) 1 1 1
10 11300 |Main drive chain (#100 x 132 %" Lg.) 1 1 1
11 100067 |Flanged bearing (2 15/16" Dia.) 5 5 B
12 100393 |Sprocket (H120 B16 x 2 15/16" Dia.) 2 2 2
13 A13377 |ldler sprocket (HB120 A12 x 1) 2 2 2
14 11302 |Main drive chain (#120 x 97-1/2" Lg.) 2 2 2
15 A10813 |Flanged stub shaft (2 15/16" Dia. x 16 %" Lg.) 2 2 2
16 100122 |Pillow block bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2 2
17 100087 |Sprocket (H120 R40) 2 2 2
18 A13378 |ldler sprocket (HB100 A 16 x 1) 1 1 1
19 100139 |Sprocket (H100 B15 x 2 15/16" Dia.) o 2 2
20 100138 |Sprocket (H100 R25) 2 2 2

21 11301 |Drive chain (#100 x 76-1/4" Lg.) 1 2 1 2 1 2
22 A12814 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12 Lg.) 1 1 1

o A10624 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12" Lg.) 0 1 0 1 0 1
23 100807 |Gear box, Dorris 8309 (RH) - 1 .
24 100808 |Gear box, Dorris 8309 (LH) 1 - -
25 100823 |Sprocket (H100 B17 x 3" Dia, ) (8308) 1 1 .
26 100969 |Sprockel (H100 B14 x 2 %" Dia.) - . 1
a7 100971 |Gear box, Dorris 58055 s - i

28 A12714 |Auger reversing assy. 1 0 1 0 1 0

29 A13375 |ldler sprocket (HB100 A12 x 1) 1 0 1 0 1 0
30 12495 | Tightener chain i 1 i

3 7070507 |Chain #100 Must check langth -15- AR | 0 | AR| O |AR| ©




REAR SYSTEM
300R - 350R

NO. REQ'D
300R 350R
ITEM| PART R L R L

NO.| NO. |DESCRIPTION :E"ai il ool el

1 1100742 [Sprocket (HDS 100R 48/80 R24) (LH) h 1 1 1

2 | 100078 |Sprockel bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4 4 4

3 | A13375 |ldler sprocket (HB 100A 12 x 1") 2 2 2 2

4 | 10620 |Drive chain (#100 x 96 %" Lg.) 2 2 2 2

5 | A10652 Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" x 13 %" Lg.) 2 2 2 2

6 | 100050 |Pillow block bearing ( 2" Dia.) 2 2 2 2

7 | 100048 |Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4 4 4

8 | 100073 |Sprocket (H80 R40) 2 2 2 2

9 | 10619 |Rear drive chain (#80 x 84" L.g.) 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
10 | A13374 |Idler sprocket (HBBO A 12 x 1") £ 1* 5 1"

11 | A10653 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x9 %" Lg.) 1 1 1 1

12 | 100298 |Dorris Gear box (RH) 8324 1 . 1 -

12 | A9581 |Gear box - replacement kit 1 - 1 -

13 | 100319 |Dorris Gear box (LLH) 8324 a 1 . 1

14 | 100090 |Sprocket H100 B19 x 3") 2 2 2 2

15 | 100074 |Sprocket (HDS 100R 48/80 R24) (RH) 1 1 1 1

16 | 10624 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12" Lg.) 1 1 1 1

17 | A12713 | Auger reversing assy. 1 0 1 0 1* 0 i 0
18 | 12485 |Tightener chain 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
19 | 100447 [Spring (1 44" Dia. x 11 %" Lg.) 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
20 | 12493 |Rear drive chain (#80 x 135" Lg.) 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
21 1100324 |Bolt (1"-8x 3" 1 i 1 1

* 3 Sprockets included with item 17 Auger Reversing Assy. =16~


customersupport
Typewritten Text


300R & 350R
REAR SYSTEM WITHOUT REVERSER

NO, REQ'D.

ITEM PART 300R 350R
NO, NO. DESCRIPTION R L R L
11 100742 Sprocket (HDS 100R 48/80 R24) (LH) 1 1 1 1
40 100078 Sprocket Bug‘ng {2-7/16" Dia)) 4 4 Bl 3
45, A/3375 Idler Sprocket (HB 100A 12 x 17) 2 2 2 2
46 10620 Drive Chain (#100 x 96-1/4" Lqg.) 2 2 2 2
47 310652 Flanged Stub Shaft (2.7/16" x 13-3/4" Lg.) 2 2 2 2
48 100050 Pillow Block Bearing (2" Dia.) 2 2 2 2
50 100048 Flanged Bearing (2-7/16" Dia.) .4 4 4 4
75 100073 Sprocket (HBO R40) 2 2 2 2
76 10619 Rear Drive Chain (#80 x 84" Lg.) = B 2 2 2
17 - fi3374 Idler Sprocket (HBBO A 12x 1) ~ 2 2 2 2
78 /10653 Flanged Stub Shaft (2-7/16" Dia. x 9-3/4" Lg.) 1 1 1 1
118 100298 Dorris Gear Box {RH) 8324 1 - 1 -
118 100318 Dorris Gear Box (L.H) B324 — 1 - 1
119 100090 Sprocket H100 B19 x 37) 1 o | 1 1
120 100074 Sprocket (HDS 100R 48/80 R24) {(RH) 1 1 1 1
122 /210624 Flangad Stub Shaft (2-7/16” Dia. x 12" Lg.) 1 1 1 1



customersupport
Typewritten Text
300R & 350R

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
WITHOUT REVERSER


Behind

FRONT SYSTEM
300M - 350M, 350MS - 400

TRV ——
i S TR

M, 300R - 350

sprocket (1)
ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION aty. ||
1 100446 |Tension spring (1 1/4" Dia x 5 1/2" Lg.) i
2 100078  |Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 1 IF
3 100048  |Flanged bearing (2 7/18" Dia.) 4
4 A10710  |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 6 3/4" lg. 3
5 12826 Discharge drive chain (#60 x 66" Lg.) - Dual auger discharge 1
5 10618 Discharge drive chain (#60 x 57" Lg.) - Single auger discharge 1 I'
6 A13373  |ldler sprocket (HB60 A16 x 1") 1
7 100072 Sprocket (H60 B13 x 1 1/4") 1
8 A10653  |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 9 3/4" Lg.) . '
‘9 101213 |Sprocket (H60 R80) - Dual auger discharge 1
*9 100088 |Sprocket (H60 R60) - Single auger discharge 1
*10 A12489  |ldler sprocket mount assy.--Bolt @ center - Dual auger discharge 1 |‘
*10 A10210  |idler sprocket mount assy.~-Bolt @ end- Single auger discharge 1
11 100834 |Shoulder screw (3/8" - 16 UNC) 100334 1
12 10550  |Discharge drive shaft (1 1/4 x 16 1/2) 1
13 100053 |Flanged bearing (1 1/4) 1
14 10427  |Bracket - [dler mount 1
15 100355 1

NUL 1"-8 UNC gr. 5 _1 7_



customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
3

customersupport
Typewritten Text
100334


400M
FRONT SYSTEM

A By A

NO. REQ'D.
ITEM PART MODEL
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 400M
29 100446 Tension Spring (1-1/4"" Dia, x 5-1/2" Lg.) 1
50 100048 Flanged Bearing (2-7/16" Dia.) 2
51 10710 Flanged Stub Shaft {2-7/16" Dia. x 6-3/4"" Lg.) 2
52 10618 Discharge Drive Chain (#60 x 57 Lg.) 1
57 ﬂ}.ﬁ'&'?! ldler Sprocket (HBG0 A16 x 1) 1
58 10550 Discharge Drive Shaft {1-1/4" Dia. 16-1/2" Lg.) 1
58 100072 Sprocket (HE0 B13 x 1-1/4") 1
60 100053 Flanged Bearing (1-1/4" Dia.) 1
88 1000686 Sprocket Bushing (2-15/16"* Dia.) 1
91 100067 Flanged Bearing (2-15/16" Dia) 2
98 . 100088 Sprocket (HBE0 RE0) 1
113 10812 Flanged Stub Shaft (2-15/16° Dia. » 9-3/4" Lg.) 1
123 10811 Flanged Stub Shaft {2-15/16" Dia. x 7 Lg.) 1
146 10210 Mount Assembly — ldler Sprocket 1
182 100334 Shoulder Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC 1
183 10427 Bracket — |dler Mount Ass'y. 1



customersupport
Typewritten Text
400M


300T & 350T
FRONT SYSTEM

Wi

FIGURE 2


customersupport
Typewritten Text
300T & 350T

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
131

customersupport
Typewritten Text
132

customersupport
Typewritten Text
133

customersupport
Typewritten Text
sprocket

customersupport
Typewritten Text
shaft

customersupport
Typewritten Text
bearing


ITEM

o S R

46
47
48
"49
*49
50
51

52
"52

54
55
56
57

59
89
129
130
131
132
133
135
26
27
27
28
148
30
31
32

FRONT SYSTEM 300T - 350T

PART
10548
100078
100051
100076
A13375
10620
A10652
100050
101212
100083
100048
A10710
12826
10618
A13376
A10209
100447
10820
A13373
10550
100072
100103
A15140
11383
10765
100056
100069
100714
100446
A12489
A10210
100334
100652
10550
100053
4332

page -19-
DESCRIPTION
Top shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 16" Lg.)
Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.)
Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.)
Sprocket (DS 100 R17)
dler sprocket (HB100 A12 x 1")
Drive chain (#100 x 96 1%4")
Flanged stub shaft
Pillow block bearing (2" Dia.)
Sprocket (DS 100 R48/60 RBO)Dual auger disch.
Sprocket (DS 100 R48/60 RE0)single auger disch.
Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.)
Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 6 %" Lg.)
Discharge drive chain (#60x66")Dual auger disch.
Discharge drive chain (#60 X 60")singlo aug disch
Idler sprocket (HB80 A18 x 1)
Chain tightener assy.
Tension springs (1 %" Dia. x11 %" Lg.)
Tightener chain
Idler sprocket (HB60 A16 x 1)
Shaft, 11/4x 16"
Sprocket (H60 B13 x 1 4")
Sprocket (H100 R48)
Sprocket (H80 R112)
Main drive chain (#80 x 157" Lg.)
Lower middle shaft (2 " Dia. x 14" Lg.)
Bearing, flanged (2" Dia.)
Sprocket (H80 B14 x 2")
Telescopic drive shaft
Spring 1 1/8" Dia. x 5 12" Lg.)
Idier sprocket mount assy. Bolt @ center(DAD)
dler sprocket mount assy. Bolt @ end (SAD)
Shoulder screw 3/8" - 16 UNC
Jack with retainer
Shaft, discharge drive (1 1/4x16 1/2)
Flanged bearing 1 Y%

Yoke 1 % weasler (end of 10765)

NUMBER REQ'D

3007 350T
1 1

2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
]

4
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
y
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



customersupport
Typewritten Text


o :[;,-ui;'ip

it

REAR SYSTEM

300T - 350T

i

NUMBER REQUIRED

ITEM RPART MODEL 350T MODEL 300T
NUMBER | NUMBER |DESCRIPTION WRY Wﬂ’gb‘" WREY ";;,"‘
1 100078 |[Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4 4 4
2 100048 |Flanged bearing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4 4 4
38 A13374 |ldler sprocket (HB80 A12 x 1") i - -
3 A13376 |ldler sprocket (HB80O A 18 x 1) - 2 . 2
4 100120 |Sprocket (H80 R24) 2 2 2 2
5 100073 |Sprocket (H80 R40) 2 2 2 2
6 10619 |Chain rear drive (#80 X 84" Lg.) 1 2 1 2
7 A10653 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 9 %" Lg.) 2 4 2 4
8 A10624 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 12" Lg.) 2 - 2 o
9 12485 |Tightener chain 1 . 1 .
10 A12713 |Auger reversing assy. 1 1 €
11 100447 |Spring (1 %" Dia. x 11 %" Lg.) 1 1 .
12 12493 |Chain rear drive (#80 x 135" Lg.) 1 . 1 -
A13376 |80 A18x 1" - 2 - 2

* 3 Sprockets included with item 10 Auger Reversing Assy.



customersupport
Typewritten Text
9

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
2

customersupport
Typewritten Text
4

customersupport
Typewritten Text
8

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
7

customersupport
Typewritten Text
4

customersupport
Typewritten Text
6

customersupport
Typewritten Text
7

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
1

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
1

customersupport
Typewritten Text
5

customersupport
Typewritten Text
5

customersupport
Typewritten Text
8

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
1

customersupport
Typewritten Text
1

customersupport
Typewritten Text
2

customersupport
Typewritten Text
2

customersupport
Typewritten Text
3

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text


FRONT SYSTEM
300ST - 350ST

Motg #2

NOTE:
1. Discharge location is per each individual's specification.
2. Shielding made to fit each unit's requirement.
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D
NO, NO. |DESCRIPTION 30 H.P. | 40 H.P.
50 | 100048 |Bearing, flanged ( 2 7/18" Dia.) 2 2
9 |100092 |Sprocket (60 B13 x 1") 2 2
23 100058 |Bearing, pillow block (1" Dia.) 3 3
145 Discharge door shaft (1" Dia.) 1 1
25 10673 |Wheel assembly - Discharge door 1 1
40 | 100078 |Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2
82 | 100069 |Bearing, pillow block (2" Dia.) g 2
43 100051 |Bearing, flanged (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2
51 A10710 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 6 %" Lg.) 2 2
60 100063 |Sprocket (H120 B16 x 3") 2 2
93 | A13377 |Idler sprocket (H120 A12 x 1") 3 3
a7 100087 |Sprocket (H120 R40) 2 2
138 | 100737 |30 H.P. Electric motor 1 .
139 | 100738 |40 H.P. Electric motor e 1
141 11402 |Main drive chain (#120 x 127" Lg.) 1 1
142 | 11403 |Main drive chain (#120 x 88" Lg.) 1 1
143 | A10750 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 15 2" Lg.) 2 2
144 | 100425 |Dorris B340X Gear box 1 1
*114 | 4036 |Inseris (Browning Coupling FS7) 1 1
*117 | 4214 |Half coupling (Browning CHFS7QX) 2 2
118 4238 |Bushing, 1 7/8" Dia. (Browning Q1) 1 -
126 4239 |Bushing, 1 14" Dia. (Browning Q1) 1 1
127 4240 |Bushing, 2 1/8" Dia. (Browning Q1) . 1
* Alternate for ltems 114 and 117.
| **128 4241  Coupling (Browning CHCFR9Q) 2 2|
** Alternate for Item 128, .
136 4242 Coupling (Browning CHCFR10Q) R 2 |

*** Shaft length controlled by Door location.



REAR SYSTEM
300ST - 350ST

Pt e i
.I1i_1| |15EI|H‘=EI

i i
1wy b i
B (e |
L ! k. i
dis '..I
I i !
i |
il
1
i
|| Jrassipbiipereen unv-“*"h‘-'“ *"()H)“*“
st
Ih

Fhilas
W '| ¥ '[h'""_"""'l'lhln| ik

' i

e

NO. REQ'D
ITEM PART MODEL | MODEL
NO. NO. |DESCRIPTION 300ST 3505T
40 | 100078 |Sprocket bushing (2 7/16" Dia.) 4 4
43 100051 |Bearing, flanged (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2
50 100048 |Bearing, flanged (2 7/16" Dia.) 2 2
77 A13374 |ldler sprocket (HBBO A 12 x 1") 2 2
80 100121 |Sprocket (H80 R32) 2 2
75 100073 |Sprocket (H80 R40) 2 2
76 10619 |Rear drive chain (#80 x 84" Lg.) 2 2
78 A10653 |Flanged stub shaft (2 7/16" Dia. x 8 %" Lg.) 4 4

B



customersupport
Typewritten Text
75

customersupport
Typewritten Text
40

customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
78

customersupport
Typewritten Text


SHIELD SYSTEM

NO.REQD |

ITEM PART MODEL | MODEL
NUMBER | NUMBER |[DESCRIPTION ) 300R 350R

79 10198 Shield, main 1 1
81 10915  |Door side (13 1/2" x 42 1/2" Lg.) 2 2
*125 10199  |Shield, lower - angled as shown i 1
*125 14901 Shield, lower - squared not shown 1 1
*81 12484  |Door side (24" x 42 1/2" Lg.) 2 2
5 100388 |Hinge 2 2

6 100310 |Light amber 1 1

7 100311  |Light red 1 i
8 100335 |Clearance light 3 lamp red 1 1

9 100312  |Mud flap (Harsh) 2 2
10 10501  |Step 1 i
11 10530 Hand hold 1 1
12 102439  |Bunk light 1 1
13 100308  |Reflector amber 2 2
14 100309 |Reflector red 2 2
15 12485  |Extension i 1

23



OIL BATH

13303
-
NO.REQD
ITEM PART 540 1,000
NUMBER | NUMBER | DESCRIPTION RPM RPM
1 13304 |Center panel 1 1
13313 |Door (right) 1 1
3 13311 | Door (left) 1 1
£ A13465 |Reservair assy. 1 &
4 A13384 |Reservoir assy. - 1
5 13436 |Inspection plate 1 1
6 100485 |Drain (1" NPT coupling half) 1 1
7 100358 |Plug (1" NPT) 1 1
8 101363 |Hinge (right) 3 3
9 101364 |Hinge (left) 3 3
10 101305 |Latch 6 6
11 A13515 |Retainer assy. - 1
12 A13518 |[Sleeve assy. . 1
13 A13521 |Collar assy. < 1
14 100163 |O-Ring4 2 OD x 3/16 CS - 1
15 A13458 |Rear retainer collar assy. 1 %
16 A13460 |Front retainer collar assy. 1 -
;1 101385 |Retaining ring (3000-X275) 1
18 101384 |Poly pack seal (2 %" 0D x 2" 1D x % C3)

13303 Door BT Fienes

-24-



. SHIELD SYSTEM

T

RS

' NUMBER REQ'D. _
ITEM PART MODEL MODEL
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION 300T 350T
1 . 10198 - Shield, Upper . 1 1
2 10915 Door, Side - ; 2 2
3 10846 Shield, Front 1 1
. . PARTS LIST
"~ . TRAILER
DWG. NO.| PART NO, DESCRIPTION NO. REQ'D.
1 100666 Tire 16.5 x 22.5 (Min. 14 ply) 2
100665 Wheel 22,5 x 15 (10 Hole Bud) 2
3 101113 Axle (10 Bud) ' 1

e

P



HYDRAULICS PARTS LIST

P o

DY o)
ff’ﬁ" &
NO. REQ'D
ITEM PART MANUAL ELECTRICAL
NUMBER | NUMBER |DESCRIPTION CONTROLS | CONTROLS
1 100916 |Pulley 1 1
i 100929 |Pump 1 1
2 101240 |Valve, electrical 1
3 101247 |Valve, manual control - 1
4 101242 |Filter with element & bracket 1 1
5 4310  |Filter element * ¥
6 4406 |Seal kit (for 101242) ? 2
7 4410  |Cail (for 101242) " .
8 4461 Seal (for 100929) i :

* Replacement part only.

A11894
100182
101251
101210
101244
101241
101642
101644
101324
AB4dd
101597
101785

Reservoir (3 qt.)

Breather cap

Elbow, 3/8" M tube x 1/2 ST O-Ring
Elbow, 1/2" NPT M x 1/2" NPT M
Elbow, 3/8" NPT M x No. 6 Vic M lube
Elbow, long nex No. 6 ST O-Ring x No. 6 Vic M tube
Elbow, 90° - No. 6 SAE

Adapter No. 6 SAE to No. 6 Vic
Toggle switch

Mounting bracket for 100929

Elbow, str, #10 SAE x 1/2 NPT female
Elbow, str. 7/8 #10 SAE




TRUCK MAIN DRIVE SYSTEM

P s R s GBS

ITEM PART
NUMBER |[NUMBER |DESCRIPTION
83 - P.T.O.
126 100055 |1 %" Pillow block bearing :
a5 100492 |U-Joint, 1 %" Rnd. to 1 %" Rnd. 3
27 100489 |U-Joint, 1 %4 Rnd. to 1 3/8" Rnd. 1
**128 10623 |1 %" ARnd. drive shaft, long 2
B6 10629 |1 %" Rnd. drive shatft, short 1
82 100242 |Screw SQ sel 3/8 x 5/8
100662 |Cross
100659 |1 % Rnd. yoke

** Ordered by OLD P.T.0 Number or Transmission Number

1 100881 |Yoke sleeve

12 100084 |Drive shaft (cut to length) 1
15 100882 |U-Bolls for bolt-on yoke 4
19 100598 |[Yoke -1 %" Dia. - bolt-on 2
20 100785 |Cross

= Alternate for item 85 (1 req'd.); itern 128 (1 req'd.); and item 127 (1 req'd.)

11
12
15
19
124
20

100881
100884
100882
100598
100724
100785

Yoke sleeve

Drive shalt (Cut to Length)
U-Bolt for bolt-on yoke
Yoke -1 44" Dia. - bolt-on
Yoke - 1 3/8" Dia, - boll-on
Cross

—_— e P ek

* Alternate for item 124

[ 121 [ 100880 [Yoke - electric clutch - press-on







TRAILER & DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS 302T & 354T

H.U. PART NO. 101547
REV. 5-83



TRAILER AND DRIVE LINE ASS'Y
FOR MODELS 302T AND 354T

ITEM PART QTY. REQ'D
NUMBER | NUMBER | DESCRIPTION ao2T 3547
1 101433 |Telescopic drive shaft (D-9961) 1 1
2 101432 |Tubular drive shaft (D-9960) i 1
3 13474 |Drive line shaft 1 *
3 13475 |Drive line shaft - 1
4 A13721 |Bearing mount bracket assy. 1 1
5 101435 |Bearing (VAK 1 3/8) 1 1
6 100055 |Bearing (RAK 1 %) 6 8
7 100884 |Drive shaft assy. (9553-5F) 1 1
8 13511 |Shield - not shown 1 1
9 A13001 |Clevis assy, 1 1
10 A13275 |Tongue assy. 1 1
11 A13504 |Frame tube assy. 2 ¢
1 A13288 |Frame tube assy. - 2
i2 A13284 |Frame crossmemeber assy. 2 2
13 A12401 |Block assy., axle mount. 2 2
14 A12398 |Axle mounting assy. 2 2
15 A7293 |Bumper assy. 1 1
17 A12414 |Radius rod, adjustable 2 2
18 101113 |Axle w/ lug nuts 1 1
19 100665 |Wheal 2 2
20 12849 |Jack mounting plate 1 1
21 100652 |Jack 1 1
22 A13549 |Scale brackel assy. (Left) 2 2
23 A13550 [Scale bracket assy. (Right) 2 2
24 A13294 |Bracket 4 4
25 A11879 |Stabilizer bar 4 4
26 13331 |Bearing supportangle 1 1
27 13470 |Bearing mount bracket 3 3
28 13471 |Bearing support angle (Front) 1 1
TELESCOPIC AND TUBULAR DRIVE LINE BREAK DOWN (WEASLER) 101433 | 101432
4331  |Bearing nylon 4N21 1 1
4332  |Yoke, D5 0 1
4333  |Yoke, splined 1000 RPM 1 0
4334 |Yoke, splined 540 RPM 1 0
4335 |Cenlralizer, nylon 1 1
4338  |Bearing nylon 4N20 1 1
4337  |Repair kit (1000 RPM Yoke)
4338  |Repair kit (540 RPM Yoke)

=27-




TRAILER & DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

FOR MODEL 406T

w
1]
el
=
Q
0
-
=

i
E
i
w
-
=
0
wn
o
—
=
®
w
=
o
i
-
@
=]
)

OF)

oF
J

()

H.U, PART NO. 101546
REV. 5-83



TRAILER & DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

FOR MODEL 406T
ITEM PART QaTy.
'NUMBER | NUMBER | DESCRIPTION REGQ'D
1 101433 |Telescopic drive shaft 1
2 101432 |Tubular drive shaft 1
3 13476 |Drive line shall 1
4 A13721 |Bearing mounl bracket assy. 1
5 101435 |Bearing (VAK 1 3/8) 1
6 100055 |Bearing (RAK 1 1/4) 5
7 100884 |Drive shall assy. (9553-5F) 1
8 13511 |Shield - not shown 1
9 A13001 |Clevis assy. 1
10 A13275 |Tongue assy. 1
11 A13422 |Frame Tube assy. 2
12 A13424 |Frame crossmember assy. 2
13 A13426 |Center tube assy. 1
14 A13429 |Half crossmember assy. 2
15 13826 |Plate 4
16 A12398 |Axle mounting assy. 2
17 101357 |U-Bolt w/ nuts 4
18 A12401 |Block assy., axle mount 2
19 A12414 |Radius rod, adjustable 2
20 101113 |Axle w/ lug nuts 1
21 12849 |Jack mounting plate 1
22 100652 |Jack 1
23 A7293 |Bumper assy. 1
24 A13549 |Scale bracket assy. (Left) 2
25 A13550 |Scale bracket assy. (Right) 2
26 100665 |Wheel 2
27 A13284 |Brackel 4
28 A11879 |Stabilizer bar 4
29 13331 |Bearing support angle 2
30 13314 |Bearing mount bracket i
31 13472 |Bearing support bracket 1
32 13478 |Front bearing bracket 1
101433 [ 101432
4331  |Bearing nylon 4N21 1 1
4332 |Yoke, D5 0 1
4333 |Yoke, splined 1000 RPM i 0
4334  |Yoke, splined 540 RPM i 0
4335 |Centralizer, nylon 1 1
4336  |Bearing nylon 4N20 1 i
4337 |Repair kit (1000 RPM Yoke)
4338 | Repair kit (540 RPM Yoke)

-29-




EFFECTIVE July 15, 1983

SCALE PARTS
without SUB-FRAME

G600 ORK STREET = EATON, COLORADD 80615 = (303) 454-229]

" MOBILE MIX_

TRAUCK FRAME

&

ITEM Mo,
MO, DESCRIPTION REDQ'D. PART NO.
I nalbeaior Stand Assembly
(Speally Soale Typel
Weatherpreel |ndieator Bon
I Trealiar iyl
1 firacket Assembly Scalo, Right Hand 2 11897
2 Bracket Assambily Scale, Lofi Hand 2 11378
h] Pinte, Sonls Mounting, %" x 7' x 12% 4 ot
A Saale Plaie (Gage Mountingl, % = 6 x 0 i 111G
5 Seale Plare (Load Call Canel n 10n14
8 Mut, Open Ceil, Bottom d 10650
¥ Mut, Blineg Cull, Top A 10558
] Dite, Shoek Mauil a8 11862
a Sway Uar Asgombly, Shart 3 11478
10 Swiy Bar Assambily, Long 1 11078
1" Strdp, %o % 4" % 34" 2 11881
iz Clavis 16 1177
& Gusset 4 10700 '
14 Channel), 4 w 5.4 1. ¥ 36" 1 110
18 Lead Cell wi21” Leal {Dale) 4 100477
16 Hex, M, Cap Sorew, 2 - 10 UNEC = 07,
Gratle § a 1ons00
17 Wather, Flay, B B 100B5G
n Nut, Hex, 4" - 10 UNC L] 100650
14 Hea. Hil,, Cap Sorew, W' - 16 UNF 0 37,
Grad 6 A 100826
20 Wamhar, Logk, % ] 100554
21 Nut, Hew., B - 16 UNF L 1002452
22 Hew. Hil. Coap Soraw, 587 1T UNC %
1:742", Grade § i 100377
23 Hes. Hi. Cap Serew, 5" - 18 UNF &
2172, Grave § ] 10030
24 Mut, Hex., 5/8° 10 UNF :} 100338
25 Hex. Hu, Cap Serew, 578"« 11 UNC & 2",
Gradn § 14 100364
2h Washer, Logk, B/§* 1 100272
27 Nut, Hex,, 50" 11 UNC 14 100278

-2N- MR SRR



601 DAK STREET « EATON, COLORADD B0G15 = |303) 454-2291

"MOBILE MIX_

MIXER FHAME

MIXER FAAME

EFFECTIVE February 1, 1985

SCALE PARTS with

SUB-FRAME

ITeM NO.
NO. RESCRIPTION REQ'D. PART NO.
1 SubFrama Assambly Compléte
{Lesi Seats) 1
2 Swiay Bar Asiembly 4 AT1878
] Gumsat ? 10780
4 Logkwasher, 3/4" a 100564
5 Hex. Nuoi, 34" - 18 UNF a 100262
G Hewx. Md. Cap Scraw, /4% - 16 UNF « 3",
Grade 5 o 100025
T His, Hd, Cap Sorow, 3/ - 10 UNC | 8%,
Gradn i 4 100580
B Wi, Blind Cail L] 10558
q Lood Gell wi21* Lead (Dolal i 100877
10 Nity, Dpan Cell L] 10568
1 sz, Sheck Mounm 8 118562
12 Hex, Hd, Gap Scrave, 5/ - 18 UNF x 2 14",
Grade & 8 100321
13 Seale Platg (Losd Cell Cagel 1] 10814
14 Hex, Mui, 374" - 10 UNC o 100650
15 Flat Washer, 34" 8 100556
16 Seale Plats (Cags Maunting) 4 11116
17 Hex, Mut, /0" - 1 UNF i} 100248
in Lachwashar, B/A* 16 100273
18 Hex, Wu1, 172" . 20 G 100250
20 Lockwather, 1/2" ¢ 1oo02¥2
2 Mauniing Strajs ] 10918
2 Her. Hd. Cap Screw, 1/2" - 20 UNF =
1 1/2", Grade 5 G 100226
23 Clavia 16 1177
24 Hax, M, Cap Serow, 5/8" - 18 UNC &
112", Grata & 100377
Indicator Stand Assambly [Specily Seale
Typa
Weatherpronf Indi Box {Traller ODnly)

31~

H.U. GOO2/2-05



O—RING -
SNAP RING |
BUSHING
SEAL
g%% RETAINER
WIPER |
\ GLAND NUT

FIGURE 1

GLAND NUT
¢



O—RING
GLAND NUT

BUSHING
SEAL -
WIPER RETAINER
WIPER
SNAP RING
FIGURE 2 @
GLAND NUT




DISCHARGE SYSTEMS

FOUR BASIC OPTIONS USED

1. Single auger discharge.

2. Dual auger discharge with one drive gearbox located underneath mixer on the passenger side.
3. Dual auger discharge with two gearboxes mounted directly o the back of the discharge.

4, Dual auger discharge with one gearbox mounted beside the discharge (in front).

Determine your desired option then refer to the correct breakdown,



ONILHOITH 60491



customersupport
Typewritten Text
16709 FLIGHTING


VERSIO

GROUP,

A48 5

TRIPLE CO

DISCHARG

T0




OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Engaging Mixer: gine R.P.M. will be learned through actual
use.)

Warm engin ely; . .
a) Warm engine adequately ¢) Feed Mixing Instructions:

b) Engage Mixer with engine idling.

2. Loading Mixer: (a) Wh_en _feef:iing grain mixtures — add
grain first;
a) ALWAYS LOAD MIXER with the AUGERS (b) When adding a liquid to the load- add
TURNING; liquid last;
b) Speed up engine adequately to keep augers (c) AVOID long cut feed;
turning while loading. (The necessary en- (d) AVOID chunky material.

DISCHARGE CHUTE SYSTEM

b
|
iy
it

*Repair Part (Flighting only)



SINGLE AUGER DISCHARGE SYSTEM

NO. REQ'D
ITEM PART MODEL | MODEL
NUMBER | NUMBER | DESCRIPTION 300F 350F
**] 11067 | Drop Chute- Flat Bottom (as shown) A10704-round btm. 1 1
2 11068 |Adapter (must cut to fit) 1 1
**3 11070 | End Hinge Tubing 2 2
**4 11069 |Center Hinge Tubing 5 5
**5 11071 |Hinge Shaft W/Out Hyd. 1 1
**5 11387 |Hinge Shaft W/Hyd. 1 1
100985 | Magnet, 18" 1 1
A16374 | Magnet guard 1 1
7 10742 |Discharge Bottom 1/4"- Round Spout (not shown) 1 1
11849 |Discharge Bottom 1/4"- Flat Spout (as shown) 1 1
10719 |Discharge Bottom 10 Ga- Flat Btm. Spout (as shown) 1 1
9 100092 |Sprocket (H60B13 x 1) 4 4
10 10628 |Drop Chute Chain (#60 x 60 %" Lg.) 1 1
13 11072 |Drop Chute Stop Collar 1 1
14 A11075 |Cylinder to Chain Mount 1 1
16 100307 |Cable Pulley 1 1
17 7070227 |Control Cable (3/16" Dia. x 84" Lg.) 84" 84"
18 A10155 |Cylinder Assy.- Drop Chute (4 %"Stroke)
A12111 |Cylinder Assy.- Drop Chute (8" Stroke)
20 A10553 |Auger Assy. - Discharge 1 1
21 10801 |Right Hand Flighting (3/16" x 20") 1 1
21 10809 |Right Hand Flighting (Eiipsed) 1 1
22 A10562 |Discharge Door Assy. 1 1
23 100058 |Bearing Pillow Block (1" Dia.) 3 3
24 10544 |Door Shaft (1" Dia. x 54" Lg.) 1 1
25 A10673 |Wheel Assy.- Discharge Door 1 1
26 A10132 |Cylinder Assy.- Discharge Door (25" Stroke) 1 1
10676 |Reinforce Plate Bearing
A10810 |Cylinder Mount, Door--Upper 1 1
10713 |Cylinder Mount, Door--Lower 2 2
A12751 |Cylinder Mount, Spout 1 1
10676 |Back Plate
A10132| Door Cylinder A10155(4" Stroke
Cylinder
10092 | Piston 10092 | Piston
10134 | Shaft 10156 | Shaft
A10136|Body A10135|Body
A12047 |Gland Nut A12047|Gland Nut
Seal kits used|-one each
needed Al12111|8" Stroke
Cylinder
A9409| S.K. Gland Nut 10092 |Piston
A9252| S.K. Piston 12114 |Shaft
Al121112|Body
12047 | Gland Nut
-32- e e




GEAR BOX DRIVE TO SINGLE AUGER DISCHARGE SYSTEM

NO. REQ'D
ITEM PART MODEL | MODEL
NUMBER | NUMBER | DESCRIPTION 300F 350F
27 100491 |U-Joint (1 %" Rnd. x 1" Sq.) 1 1

28 100305 |Gear box - New Holland 1
29 100446 |Tension spring (1 %" Dia. x5 '2" Lg.) 1
30 100448 |Tension spring (3/8" Dia. x 16" Lg.) 1
]| 10920 |Gear box, output shaft collar - New Holland 1
10626 |U-Joint, special yoke 1
100662 |U-Joint, cross 1
100659 |U-Joint, yoke (1 %" Dia.) 1
10549 |Shaft (1 %" Dia. x7 %" Lg.) 1
100490 |U-Joint (1 %" Rnd. x 1 %" Rnd.) 1
37 100049 |Bearing, pillow block (1 %" Dia.) 1
1
4
1
i
i
6
6

SREER

38 100054 |Bearing, flanged (1 2" Dia.)

39 100661 |Nut 3/4-16 UNF

40 100663 |Washer 3/4

147 10575 |Mounting plate - New Holland gear box
a1 4107  |Cross kit

42 300904C |Bolt 1/2" -13x2"

43 300826C [Nut 1/2"-13

mm__l._l.._l....l....h_n.-h._l._n...h_n._l-_l._l._u

-34-



£

)

| - OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Engaging Mixer: while loading. (The necessary engine RPM will be

2. Loading Mixer;

learned through actual use).

a. Warm engine adequately; ¢: Feed Mixing Instructions:

b. Engage Mixer with engine idling.
a. When feeding grain mixtures — add grain first;
b. When adding a liquid to the load — add liquid

a. ALWAYS LOAD MIXER with the AUGERS last;
TURNING; ¢. AVOID long cut feed;
b. Speed up engine adequately to keep augers turning d. AVOID chunky material.

DISCHARGE CHUTE SYSTEM

12445

g face plate
(%)

123 Is behind cylinder item #15
and connector arm assy. ltem 24

HYDRAULIC . MANUAL


customersupport
Typewritten Text
12445
face plate

customersupport
Typewritten Text


DUAL AUGER DISCHARGE CHUTE SYSTEM
W R BOX UNDER MIXER/PASSANGER

ITEM PART WITH
NUMBER |NUMBER|DESCRIPTION HYDRAULICS| MANUAL
1 12458 |Drop chute 1 1
2 A12457 Discharge bottom 1 1
3 12452 |Hinge tube center 5 5
4 11070 [Hinge tube end 2 2
5 12811 [Hinge shaft . 1
6 12441 |Hinge shafl i -
7 A12444 |Auger assy. discharge 2" i
10 A12442 [Discharge door assy. 1 -
11 A10673 |Discharge wheel assy. - 1
12 12810 |Wheel shaft - 1
14 100092 |Sprocket HE0B13 x 1" _ - 3
15 A12111 [Cylinder drop chute (8" Stroke) 1
A12112 [Body (for A12111)
12114 [Shaft (for A12111)
12047 |Gland nut (for A12111, AND A12474)
10092 |Piston (for A12711, AND A12474)
A8252 [Seal kit, piston (for A12111, and A12474)
A8409 |Seal kit, gland nut (for A12111, and A12474)
16 A12474 (Cylinder door (23 1/8" Stroke) 1 -
A12476 (Body (for A12474)
12477 |[Shatft (for A12474)
17 12122 |Tube roller 1 5
18 100058 [Bearing 1" bore . 3
19 7070227 |Air craft cable 3/16" 84" 84"
20 100306 |Cable clamp 2 4
21 100307 |Pulley 1 2
22 A12463 |Drop chute activator assy. 1 b
23 12448 [Brace 1 -
24 A12450 |Connector arm assy. 1 -
25 100054 [Bearing RCJ 1 % 2 2
26 100049 |Bearing RAK 1 2 2 2
27 10723 |Guide cable spool - 2
28 12460R |Flighting discharge 3/16" x 12 x 14 AH 2 2"
29 A11318 |Adapter assy. 1 .
A10810 [Cylinder Mount, Door--Upper 1 1
12435 |Cylinder Mount, Door--Lower 2 2
A14441 |Cylinder Mount, Spout 1 1

* No. Required for Each Auger A12444
-36- AT090, 47091, 47092, 47093


customersupport
Typewritten Text


DISCHARGE GEAR BOX

I;EH

PﬁaT

DESCRIPTION

REd

100072

BPROCKET

189055

PILLOW BLOCK BEARING

18549

BHAFT

181875

CHAIN FOR COUPLING

ol W

- 1101994

CHAIN COUPLING HALF

191684

GEAR BOX

181886

"CYLINDER

14427

PLATE, CYLINDER MOUNT

D & 3 o

A14456

GEAR SHIFT ARM ASSEWBLY

b ] o] ol b2 ] ]| B3] B




GEAR BOX DRIVE TO DISCHARGE SYSTEM

ITEM PART WITH WITHOUT
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION HYDRAULICS | HYDRAULICS
1 A12802 Gear Box Actuator Arm - 1 -

2 101063 Gear Box 1 1
3 10550 Drive Shaft 1 1
4 12453 Drive Shaft 1 1
5 12451 Drive Shaft 1 1
6 100480 L-Joint 14" Rnd. - 1%" Rnd. 4 4
7 100072 Sprocket HE0B13 - 1% 2 2
8 12461 Chain (#60 x 48%" Lg.) 1 1
g 100053 Bearing RCJ 1% 2 2
10 10427 Bracket - Idler 1 1
11 A12801 Pin Assy. 1 1
12 A12806 Bracket Actuator Arm 1 i
13 100446 Spring (1%" DIA x 54" Lg.) — 1
14 A12704 Gear Box Activator Arm o 1
15 10714 Half Chain Link - 1
16 A12469 Bracket Assy. Chain Tensioner 1 1
17 12466 Channel Mount 1 1




DOUBLE GEAR BOX DISCHARGE SYSIEM

100037 grease fitting
14 101440 screw, hx 1/4-20 x 1/4
Ui) 302067c screw, sckt 1/2-13 x 1/2 gr 8
us} 13751 collar w/set screw 2.25 od
G—5)A18794 yoke assy with brass brg
. brass-15821 yoke a15820
13749 hub

[TEM | __PART _|DESGRIPTION | QY |ITEM | _PART _[DESCRIPTION a1y
1 | 302088C |Gear box (2-Shaft) 1 | 25 | A13760 |Auger 36" FRONT i
2 | 302111C |Gear box (3-Shatt) 1 | 25 | A13763 |Auger 36" BACK 1
3 | 101437 |Coupling 2 | 26 | 12460R |Flighting, 3/16" x 12 R.H.

4 | 35069C |Shaft 1 | 26 | 12460L |Flighting, 3/16" x 12 L.H.

5 | 302086C |U-Joint, double pvi. 1 | 27| 13741 |Drop chute 1
6 13746 |Bracket 1 28 | 101249 |Magnet 24" 1

7 | 302072C |Bearing, llanged 1 % 1 | 29 | A15730 |Guard for magnel 1
8 13745 [Shaft, 1 1/2x18 12w i"| 1 | 30| 12452 [Hinge tube
8 | 302090C |Spring, comprassion 1 §*31| 11070 |Hinge tube 4
10 | A14245 |Cable guide assy. 1 §**32| 12441 [Shaft, hinge 1" x 46" 1

101267 |Yoke 2 | 33 | A13402 |Chute activalor 1

11 | 101448 |Sprocket, HE013-1 % | 1 a4 | 12448 |Brace, drop chute 1
12 | 101442 |Bearing, llanged 1 1 | 35 | A12751 |Bracket cylinder mouni 1
13 | 101441 |Collar 1 % sel 1 36 | A13733 [Bottom, 26" discharge 1
14 | A13747 |Clutch-sliding half 1 | 36 | A13734 |Boltomn, 36" discharge i
15 | A13752 |Clulch-lixed half 1 | 37 | A13882 |Gylinder for door 1
16 | 302067C |Screw, sockel head 6 | 38 | A13883 |Body (for A13882)

17 | 15866 |Bushing brass 38 | 12477 |Shalt (for A13882)

18 | A12111 |Cylinder - drop chute 1 | 40 | A11318 |Cylinder adapler 1
19 | A12122 |Body (for A12111) 41 | A12442 |Discharge door 1
20 | 12114 |Shalt (for A12111) 42 | 34988C Key 4 sq. x 3 ¥
21 | 12047 |Gland nut 43 | 34989C (Key % sq. x 2"

22 | 10092 |Pislon 44 | 13766 |Key ' sq.x4"

23 | A9409 |Sealkit - gland nut 45 | 13855 |Key, slepped 3/8" - 14"

24 | A9252 |Seal kit - piston 46 | A10810 |Cylinder mounl - upper i
25 | A13728 |Auger 26" FRONT 1 || 47 | 12435 |Cylinder mount - lower 2

25 | A13729 |Auger 26’ Back 1 A14441 |Cylinder mount assy, spout] 1

AT0BO, 41081
-38-


customersupport
Typewritten Text
100037 grease fitting
101440 screw, hx 1/4-20 x 1/4
302067c screw, sckt 1/2-13 x 1/2 gr 8
13751 collar w/set screw 2.25 od
A18794 yoke assy with brass brg
      brass-15821  yoke a15820
13749 hub



7

G

S

¥ o

&

I

Q

o

D \D '

||
l

i

r'I'I'___El'q."l PART |DESCRIPTION QTY.| |ITEM| PART [DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 | A14448 [Drop chute 1 21 1101875 |Chain for coupler i
2 | 101249 Magnet 28" 1 22 | 10549 [Shaft 1
3 | A15622 [A15730 Guadp 1 23 | 100055 [Bearing, 1 % pillow block 2
4 | A14455 |Auger 2 24 | 15083 [Clavis w/ 1/4" UNC 4
5 |12460L |Flighting left hand (2 per auger) | 4 25 | 101686 (Cylinder .
6 | A14412 Main bottom 1 26 | A7484 (Cable kit (replacement for cyl.) ¥
7 | 15617 Dust eap (bearing protector) 2 *27 | A15965 [Cylinder (drop chute) RerLAGES Atadas | 1
8 | 16818 [Bearinginsert 1 % (2 per auger) "27 | A14444 Cylinder (drop chute)
9 | A14383 Housing, bearing 4 28 | A15957 Body w/internal threads(A15956) | °
10 | 10983 [Key, sq. 5/16 x 2 2 29 | A14445 Body w/ external threads(A14444)
11 | 100072 Sprocket, HE0 B13x1 % AR 30 | 10092 [Piston
12 [ 101830 |Setcollar 1 %" 3 31 | 12047 (Gland nut w/inlemal threads (A1d444) | *
13 | A15013 [Tensioner arm AR 32 | 14503 [(Gland nut w/external ihreads(A15956) | *
14 | A15133 [Sprocket 60A13 w/ 3/4" bearing | 2 33 | A14507 (Cyl shaft (both AT4444, A15965) ¥
15 [7070505 [Chain #60 (per foot) 2 34 | 100248 Nut
16 | 100292 |Connector link #60 AR 35 | A13882 [Cylinder {door) 1
17 | 100673 Offset link #60 AR 36 | A13883 |Bady (A13882)
18 | 101700 |Sprocket, double 6OB13 1 ¥ AR 37 | 12477 [Cylinder shaft (A13882)
19 | 101684 (Gear box A-15 1 38 | A12442 |Door ass'y. 1
20 | 101994 (Coupling half (sprt) 1 39 | A10810 [Cylinder mount, door -- Upper 1
2 12435 [Cylinder mount, door -- Lower 2
A9252  Seal Kil, piston A9400  |Seal kit, Gland Nut-Internal Styla| *
A9409  [Seal kit, Gland Nut-External Styld *
D (4 570 Avehi Sumeld MoT "
AT084

an

= |

TSl



ITEM  PART NO.
(R iy DESCRIPTION i
16 | 100378 | NUT, HEX 5/8-1IUNC 2
15 | 100179 | WASHER, FLAT 5/8 4
14 | 300826 | NUT. HEX 1/2-13UNC 2
12 | 101444 | SCREW, HEX HD. CAP 1/2-13UNCx 1 1/2| |
12 | 34830 | KEY, SQ. 3/8x2" 2
1 | 100250 | NUT, HEX 1/2-20UNF 6
10 | 100272 | LOCKWASHER 1/2 | 7
g | 100230 | SCREW, HEX HD. CAP 1/2-20UNFx 2~ 5
8 | 100446 | SPRING | I/8 DIA.x 5 /2" !
7 101314 | SPROCKET, HBBOAI3 “/5/8 BEARING |
6 | A14250 | MOUNT ASS'Y IDLER SPROCKET |
5 14249 | SHAFT, JACK 1 1/2 DIA. !
4 101610 SPROCKET, HGOBIS !
3 101608 | SPROCKET, HBOB32 |
> | 302071 | BEARING, FLANGE RCJT 1 1/2~ 2
1 Al4238 | JACK SHAFT MOUNT CHANNEL ASS‘Y |

JACK SHAFT REPAIR KIT

Hll# QR7I




i fce. i
/ I
f"'*--.,l,%h - _?_j
N B
R YN
T - -ﬂ-n.U/f
NOTE: ‘ ap
PARTS FIT
IN PART NO.
13746 @
CLUTCH SUPPORT Sos067e o sk 015102
BRACKET AL5754 0k a5y il e g
(NOT INC.) i SO ke 0
11‘1@
ITEM | PART ND.
NO. | NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
| |101448| SPROCKET. HB0I3 x | 1/2 BORE !
2 113855 | KEY, STEPPED 3/8 x I/4 x' | /4 LG. |
3 |100037] GREASE FITTING 1
4 |13786| KEY. I/4 sQ. x 4"LG. 2
5 |AI3752| CLUTCH ASS'Y (FIXED) 1
6 |AI3747| CLUTCH ASS’Y (SLIDING) !
7 302080 SPRING. COMPR. | 7/8 0.D.x 3 3/8 LG. |
8 | 101441 | COLLAR, SET SCREW 0 1/4 1D. |
9 |13745| SHAFT. DISCHARGE DRIVE |
10 | 101267 | YOKE END 2
Il |Al4245| CABLE PULL ROD GUIDE ASS'Y |
12 | 14248 | ROD.CABLE PULL |
13 | 14252 | WHEEL, 1" PULLEY 1
14

CLUTCH REPAIR KIT-H.U.#3388

-40-
bintalala BN ki g



customersupport
Typewritten Text
100037 grease fitting
101440 screw, hx 1/4-20 x 1/4
302067c screw, sckt 1/2-13 x 1/2 gr 8
13751 collar w/set screw 2.25 od
A18794 yoke assy with brass brg
      brass-15821  yoke a15820
13749 hub


customersupport
Typewritten Text
A13747 components

customersupport
Typewritten Text


AUGERS

300 - 302, 350 - 354, 400 - 406, 458

12 Foot Augers - Models 300 & 302

100378

Nut5/8-18 Gr. 5

PART # DESCRIPTION FLIGHTS USED |[KICKER|BRACE |KICKER| BRACE
R.H L.H. 10552 | 10721 | 16450 | 12454

A10731 |Lower Left Hand w/ 3/8 fitg. 1-10726 | 6-10725 4 4 - -
A10732 |Lower Right Hand w/ 3/8 fitg. 1-10726 | 6-10725 - 4 - -
A10730 |Upper L.H. or R.H. w/ 1/4 fitg. 5-10727 | 1-10800 4 4 - =
A12781 |Upper L.H. Reverse w/ 1/4 fitg. 1-10727 | 5-10800 4 4 - =
A10829 |Lower Left Hand w/ 1/2 fitg. 1-10804 | 6-13557 4 4 - -
A10830 |Lower Right Hand w/ 1/2 fltg. 1-10804 | 6-13557 - 4 - -
A10828 |Upper L.H. or R.H. w/ 3/8 fitg 5-10726 | 1-10725 4 4 - -
A12782 |Upper L.H. Reverse w/ 3/8 fitg. 1-10726 | 5-10725 4 4 - %
A10728 |Flanged Auger Tube 11' 8" x 4" od.

10608 |Auger Tube 11'8" x 4" od.

10640 Auger Flanga (2 par augar)

14 Foot Augers - Models 350 & 354

A10734 |Lower Left Hand w/ 3/8 fltg. 1-10726 | 7-10725 4 4 - -
A10735 |Lower Right Hand w/ 3/8 fitg. 1-10726 | 8-10725 - 4 - B
A10733 |Upper L.H. or R.H. w/ 1/4 fitg. 6-10727 | 1-10800 4 4 - -
A12785 |Upper L.H. Reverse w/ 1/4 fitg. 1-10727 | 6-10800 4 2 - -
A10826 |Lower Left Hand w/ 1/2 fitg. 1-10804 | 7-13557 4 4 - -
A10827 |Lower Right Hand w/ 1/2 fitg. 1-10804 | 8-13557 - 4 . .
A10825 |Upper L.H. or R.H, w/ 3/8 fitg. 6-10726 | 1-10725 4 4 - -
A12786 |Upper L.H. Reverse w/ 3/8 fitg. 1-10726 | 6-10725 4 4 - “
A12789 |Lower L.H. w/ 1/2" fltg. & 5" tube MS 1-10806 | 6-13559 - - 4 6
A12791 [Lower R.H. w/ 1/2" fitg. & 5" tube MS 1-10806 | 8-13559 - - 4 -
A10729 |Flanged Auger Tube 13'8" x 4" od.

10607 |Auger Tube 13'8" x 4" od.

10640 |Auger Flange 4" ctr. (2 per auger)

A12800 |Flanged Auger Tube 13'8" x 5" od.

12284 |Auger Tube 13'8" x 5" od.

10197 |Auger Flange 5" ctr. (2 per auger)

16 Foot Augers - Models 400 & 406

A10948 |Lower Left Hand w/ 1/2 flitg. 1-10806 | 8-13559 4 - 4 -
A10949 |Lower Right Hand w/ 1/2 fitg. 1-10806 | 9-13559 - - 4 %
A10939 |Upper L.H. or R.H. w/ 3/8 fitg. 7-10726 | 1-10725 4 4 - -
A12792 |Upper L.H. Reverse w/ 3/8 fitg. 1-10726 | 7-10725 4 4 = =
A11558 |Flanged Auger Tube 15'8" x 4" od.

10509 |Auger Tube 15'8" x 4" od.

10640 |Auger Flange 4" ctr. (2 per auger)
A11559 (Flanged Auger Tube 15'8" x 5" od.

10508 |Auger Tube 15'8" x 5" od.

10197 [Auger Flange 5" ctr. (2 per auger)

18 Footl Augers - Model 458

A13588 (Lower Left Hand w/ 1/2 fltg. 1-10806 | 9-13559 - - 4 6
A13589 |Lower Right Hand w/ 1/2 fitg. 1-10806 | 10-13559 - - 4 .
A13584 (Upper Left Hand w/ 1/2 fitg. 9-10806 | 10-13559 - = 4 4
A13586 |Upper Left Hand w/ 1/2" fitg. 9-10806 | 10-13559 & 4 4
A13585 |Flanged Auger Tube Assy.

10187 |Flange 3/4" x8" x5"ID

13597 |Auger Tube 5" OD x 17' 8"

Auger Nuls & Bolls
100321 |Bolt 5/8 x21/2-18Gr. 5
100273 |Lock washer 5/8
100248 |Nut5/8 18 Gr. 5
Auger Bearings Nuts & Bolts

100209 [Bolt5/8 x 2 1/2 - 17 Gr.
101952 |Lock washer 5/8




BOTTOM LINERS

100378

10195 24" x 144" x 1/4
10194 24" x 24" x 1/4
| FULL BOTTOMS
10982 36" x 96" x 3/8
10981 36" x 72" x 3/8
DISCHARGE LINERS

16065 Dual auger round bottom (2 per)
9489 R.H. dual auger
9490 L.H. dual auger
10742 S.A.D. 1/4" for round spout
10917 S.A.D. 10ga for flat spout
11849 S.A.D. 1/4" for flat spout

FLIGHTING
10725 L.H. 3/8" x 20" - 4" |.D.
10726 R.H. 3/8"x20"- 4" |.D,
10727 R.H. 1/4" x 20" - 4" |.D,
10800 L.H. 1/4" x 20" - 4" |.D.
10801 RH.3/16"x20"-4"1.D. (SAD)
10809 R.H. 3/16" x 20" - 4" Ellipsed (S.A.D.)
10804 R.H. 1/2" x 20" - 4" |,D,
13557 L.H. 1/2" x20"- 4" |.D.
10806 R.H. 1/2" x 20" - 5" |.D,
13559 L.H. 1/2" x 20" - 5" |.D.
12460R Dual discharge R.H. 3/16" x 12"
124606 Dual discharge flights L.H. 3/16" x 12"
105852 Angle Kicker 1/4 x2x2x 7 1/2 Lg.
10721 Brace 11/2x1/2x7 Lg.
12454 Angle kicker 1/2 x3 x3x 7 1/2 Lg.

SIDES
10743 48" X 144" X 10ga
10744 48" X 168" x 10ga
10048 48" x 192" x 10ga
END PANELS

16168 Plate, wear lower end (2 needed)
16475 Liner, end (Top)
16476 Liner, end (Middie)

FENDERS
10563 60" Finder
10564 72" Finder

AUGER NUTS & BOLTS
100321 Bolt 5/8 X21/2-18Gr. 5
100273 Lock washer 5/8
100248 Nut 5/8 18 Gr. 5
AUGER BEARING NUTS & BOLTS

100209 Bolt 5/8 x21/2-17 Gr. 5
101952 Lock washer 5/8

Nut 5/8 - 18 Gr. 5




DECALS FOR MIXERS

101181 - Door gauge
100892 Scale
100923 Load cell warning
102070 Qil Bath Maintenance
102069 Maintenance (Overall)
102109 Caution, Before Welding
101178 Model 300
101179 Model 350
101180 Model 400

302 Maodel 302

354 Model 354
406 Madel 406
101173 F
101174 R
101175 T
101176 M
101177 ST

100487 Rear (large triangle) replaced by 100488
100488 Side
CAUTION |CautionKit includes the following

* 102339 Danger Rotating Augers

2 102107 Danger D/L 540 rpm.

A 102108 Danger D/L 1000rpm.

k 102358 Danger D/L Trailer

T 102071 Danger Do Not Enter

) 102370 Danger Do Not Operate W/out Shield

* Caution Kit will be included with any other decal purchase

44



i.

1
k- 2

1,

2.

ioLOARDLDL LADLLE LK1l
H U &A7484

Btep To Disassesuble 1

Sae Figure 1

Remove cylinder aeand existing
mount.

Disconnect the hydraulic linea
from the °T® <fittings, plug
fitting ends vwith the provided
pluge in your discharge cabls
kit.

Stepae To Assesuble
See Figure 2

Inatall nev mounting bracket.

Attach the cable adjustment
bracket to the bottom of the
discharge hinge tube of the
oylinder. bracket.

Attach csble to the clutch lever
arm of the gear box wvith one of
the furnished cable clamps.

Run cable through the pulley on
the nev mounting bracket, attach

{with the furnished clarmp) to the
adjustment bracket on diacharge.

To Adjust Cable

Have drop spout in up position.

Adjust cable mo clutch is fully
disengaged. To obtain adequate

cable tenaion, -the cable
adjustment bracket must be turned
in ] counter-clock vise
dirlutipn.

:;;&tot The JIC-& Hydraulic Female
“Flugs fit the original hydrauliao
fittings. Plug mize may vary if work
has been done to the unit.

L

Figure 1

G FA0" |oescrrpTion

1 | W/A |CYLINDER

2 | N/A | BRACKET

3 | N/hA |JIC-6 HYDRAULIC FEMALE PLUGS
4 | N/A |TER

"

Pigt l

Al16334

DESCRIPTION

i,

BRACKET

100387

7870227

PULLEY

3716° CABLE

120386

CABLE CLAHRP

Gl st G| BI] =

416333

CABLE ADJUSTHENT BRACKET

=] D] =] =] g




0N T IR
! _Wm_,.@. — a@ﬁggmﬂlmmmﬂﬂ
' et A T DO¥5/0006 o s £
| | o= MA| | 21 LT3HS 88v6Y g
: e e " e AdE Du panng | ams [
._ ... Sig m_m_..m__D{ 13nd
L | e 1S¥NA 3ANA gH
1 [Eeoa iy semraeag ASSV MY Tum __.___u____.__
_ i FC—01—06803 3svaTa HEILEND 3203 SHL HIM 1974 135509 O1EM
NITLIDIIS30 WIRILNR R e O, d01
NOIL<I%I530 o4 Lavd  faar) alnf
97 0800 kST T IATHD “LIVHS SLE91 (1
ONIIeN0d NIVHD | E¥¥20l |2 | 1 O
T #0 T ONITENGD NIVHD "134J08dS 2k 201 £l2
IRNOW OMIEE3T 31070 LLBEDT T f
CLIXEXe /T "13SSN0 QLBTT S|
¥

ATIVNNYH 351A38 LON O0--ONIAVET 093

LNIWLEYEIM ONIHAANIONT Ol Sd0dd3 Ld0d3d

. I = = L
HITWAS W HO4 X0S 8V3D E30MN =
OIYINDIY 38 AWA 434S IV 2L W ] L
X0g =
dNAD H
3O¥YHOSIC — — FH
TLOOOL =
13H70WS
CEO00L
aMIYY3E

¥Z—01—06 SSVI 138 NGN|O N
OM 033 FONYHD 30 NDILJTHISIE o

S i . 55 e e o o . . s . et 1 et e e e e e o et e e it | e . e S e B B e A . e e 2 e . " 2 e

—— ] — T — — . — . S— . —

. — N — — — i — . — . —— i —




MOBILE MIX

. GEAR BOX SYSTEMS

COMPLETE BREAKDOWN



SINGLE AUGER DISCHARGE GEAR BOX

Always give Model Number and Serial
Number when ordering ports.

ITEM [H.U. NO.
NO. [NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

100305 | Gear box complete

1 4102  [Shaft and pinion assembly

3 4103 | Oil seal

4 4104 _ |Tapered roller bearing cone
5 4105 |Tapered roller bearing cup
6 4106__ |Yoke and shaft weld assembly

7

8

9

4107 |Cross kit 1275X%

4108 | Telescoping shaft weld assembly
4109 [Bevel gaar

10 4110 | Clutch coller

11 4111 |Clutch spring

12 4112 _[Spring stop

13 4113 |Tapered roller bearing cone
14 4114 |Tapered roller bearing cup
15 Plain washer 3/4"

16 Special hex nut

17 Cotter pin 1/8" x 1 1/4"

18 4116 |Cap

19 4116 |Clutch release shaft
20 4117 __|Clutch yoke

21 4118 |Gasket

22 4215  |Cover

23 Fill plug assembly
24 4175 | Gear box housing
25 10920 |Cutput shaft collar
26 10626 _|Special H-10 yoke

i | ot o [ [t fo |k i o o f o | [t |k fome o | |t T T (DO = =




DUAL AUGER DISCHARGE GEAR BOX
LOCATED UNDERNEATH MIXER ON PASSENGER SIDE

o 2

ITEM H.U. NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
101063 | Complete gear box 1
1 102210 |Housing 1
2 102211 Cover 1
3 4278 Pinion gear 1
4 4279 Gear bavel 2
5 102213 |Bearing Cona 2
6 4084 Bearing cona 4
7 4093 Bearing cone 1
8 102212 Bushing 1
8 4280 Snap ring 1
10 4281 Snap ring 1
11 102214 Snap ring 3
12 4282 Snap ring 4
13 4283 Cap screw 1
14 4286 Stake nut 1
15 4284 Stake nut i
16 4288 Output shaft 1
17 4287 Input shaft i
18 102215 Woodruff key L
19 102218 |Rall pin i
20 4289 Seal i
21 Plug 1
22 4290 Gaskat 2
23 4291 Seal i
24 102217 Plug vent 1
25 102216 |Cap i
26 4282 Seal i
27 4293 Q-ring 1
28 4294 Clutch 1
29 4297 |Spring 1
30 4295 Yoke 1
31 42896 Shift rod assembly 1
32 4285 Shim 2
33 4289 Spacer output 1
34 4300 Spacar input 1
35 4301 Coller a2




DUAL AUGER DISCHARGE GEAR BOX
LOCATED IN FRONT OF DISCHARGE

ITEM H.L. NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REGQ'D
) 101684 Complate gear box 1
1 102210 Housing ]
2 102211 Cover 1
3 4278 " |Pinlon gear i
4 4279 |Gear bovel 2
3 102213 Bearing cone__ 2
5] 4094 Bearing cone 4
Fi 4083 Bearing cone i
8 102212 Bushiny i
g 4280 Snap ring 1
0 4281 Snap ring 1
11 102214 Snap ring a
12 4282 Snap ring 4
13 4283 Cap scrow 1
14 4286 Slake nul 1
15 4284 Slake nut 1
6 4288 Ouipul shalt 1
17 4287 Input shalt i
18 102215 Woodruff koy 2
ig 102218 Roll pin i
20 4289 Seal 1
21 Plug 1
22 4290 Gaskel 2
23 4291 Seal 1
24 102217 Plug vent 1
25 1032216 Cap 1
26 4242 Seal 1
27 4293 O-ring i
28 4294 Cluleh i
29 4297 Spring 1
a0 4295 Yoke 1
ai 4296 Shilt rod assembly 1
32 4285 Shim 2
33 4299 Spacar outpul 1
34 4300 Spacar input 1
a5 4301 Coller =]

[=r——=—




DUAL AUGEK DISUHARGE
WITH TWO GEAR BOXES

PART #302088C

5
2 I - = 7
3 & @
' ot |0
| B ;
T Z
a_—___* - i
20, o =
=~ + I + "
p I B
2 F
EEDENED woT ILLusTRATED
QTY |ITEM NO. |PART NO.| DESCRIPTION
3 1 102204 HOUSING
1 2 102201 CAP
1 3 102182 SHAFT
a: g 102183 BEARING CONE
3 5 102184 BEARING CUP
1 6 102190 KEYS
8 7 102203 SEMS_SCREWS
2 8 102187 | GEAR
1 g 102185 BEARING CONE
1 10 102186 BEARING CUP
2 11 102188 | SEAL _
1 12 102198 SHAFT
2 |13 102189 | ROLL PIN
| 14 102191 KEY
VAR 15 102195 GASKET (.015
VAR 16 102193 GASKET (005)
VAR 17 102192 GASKET (. 003
1 18 102181 BLANK CAP
] 19 102200 SPACER
1 20 102199 WASHER
2 2] - PIPE PLUG_(PLAIN)
1 2z 102196 PIPE PLUG (VENTED)
] 23 102197 FLANGE CAP
4 24 102202 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW
1 25 » I.D. TAG
4 726 = PIVET




Ly DUAL AUGER DISCHARGE
“ WITH TWO GEAR BOXES
PART #3@2111C

7% iﬁgﬁ;ltﬂz

OO DAK ETREET = EATON, COLORADO B0515
e R A54-2201

+

l(l ]
NN
2 L. #

'\1\ H

+

5 MNOT ILLUSTRATED
1B i

@TY |ITEM HO. |PART NOD.| DESCRIPTION

1 1 102180 HOUSING

1 2 102181 BLANK CAP

7 3 102182 SHAFT

4 4 102183 BEARING CONE

4 5 102184 BEARING CcUP

i 6 102185 BEARING CONF

2 7 102186 BEARING CUP

3 8 102187 GEAR

3 9 102188 SEAL

3 10 102189 ROLL PIN

2 11 102390 KEY

VAR 12 102195 GASKET (.015)
VAR 13 102123 GASKET _(,010)
YAR 14 102152 GASKET _ (L005)

1 15 - PIPE PLUG (PLAIN)

1 16 102196 PIPE PLUG (VENTED)

3 17 102197 FLANGE _CAP

1 18 102198 SHAFT

1 19 102193 WASHER

1 20 102191 KEY

] 21 102200 SPACER

2 27 102201 CAP

4 23 102202 SOCKET HEAD SCREW

12 24 102203 SEMS_SCREMS

1 25 L T N TAC




MODEL
BJ-48A & BJ-48

GEAR BOX
ITEM PART # DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1 100441 BJ 4BA GEAR BOX (3 SHAFTS VISIBLE)
2 4151 HOUSING
3 SIDE COVER PLATE
4 4143 LOW SPEED OPEN CAP 2
5 4090 HIGH SPEED OPEN CAP 1
6 4089 HIGH SPEED CLOSED CAP 1
i 4153 LOW SPEED SHAFT 1
8 4152 HIGH SPEED PINION 1
9 4092 LOW SPEED GEAR 1
10
1
12
13 4083 BEARING CUP HIGH SPEED 2
14 4094 BEARING CONE HIGH SPEED 2
15 4085 BEARING CUP LOW SPEED 2
16 4096 BEARING CONE LOW SPEED 2
17
18 4088 SHIM SHAFT SET 2 lots
19 CAP SCREW 24
20 CAP SCREW 20
21 4099 CORK GASKET 2
22 PIPE PLUG 3
23 BREATHER PLUG 1
24 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 1
25 4204 TURANBUCKLE ROD R.H. 1
26 STUD 1
27 4144 SPACER 1
28 JAM NUT R.H. 2
29 4100 LOW SPEED OIL SEAL 2
30 4101 HIGH SPEED OIL SEAL 2
31
32
33 4202 BEARING SPACER RING
34 4203 BEARING SPACER RING
35 BJ-48
36 100289 BJ-48 GEAR BOX (4 SHAFTS VISIBLE) 1
37 4091 HIGH SPEED PINION (100299 ONLY) 1




IODECL £324 PARTS LIST

0 0AK STREET = EATON, COLORATD B515 = (IO 4542251

"MOBILE MIX_

MODEL 8324
PARTS LIST

PuameTary Reripcemendt Kt

A58l

ITEHM H. U. NO
HO HUHBER DESCRIPTION REQD
100298 R.H. Gear Box
1 Case (Special Order) 1
Z Covar Plate i)
3 4067 Cover Plate Gasket d
q 4068 L.5., Closed Cap d
5 4069 L.S5. Open Cap 2
6 4070 Intermediate Cap 2
7 4071 H.5. Closed Cap 1
8 4072 H.5. Open d
9 4073 L.S. Shaft 1
|10 4074 Intermediate Pinion Shaft 3!
a1 4075 H.S. Pinion Shaft 1
12 4076 Intermediate Gear 1
13 4077 L.5. Gear 1
14 4078 K.S. Bearing Cup P
13 4073 H.5. Berring Cone 2
16 4080 Ihtermed%ate Bear%na Cup -
17 4081 Intermsdiate Bearing Cone A
18 4082 L.S. Bearing Cup 2
19 4083 L.5. Bearing Cone 2
20 4084 Shim Set (All Caps) 1
21 4085+9434 H.S5. 0i] Seal +CAP-IE0 ™ F J
22 4086 L.5. Qi1 ezl

All prices are F.0.B. Eaton, Colorado and subject te change without notice.




MODEL 830¢9
PARTS LIST

00 0AX STRELT = EATON, COCDR A0 BOE 15 » [T 4507231

MOEILE RIX,

®

[.\00ZL €302 PARTS LIST

ITEH H. U. NO
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD
100807 R.H. Gear Box (9 to 1)
d Case (Special Order) 1
2 Cover Plate Pl
3 4067 Cover Plate Gasket 1
4 4068 Low Speed Clased Cap 1
5 4069 Low Spesd Open Cap 1
5 q070 Intermediate Cap 2
7 d071 High Speed Closed Cap 1
8 4072 High Speed Open Cap 1
g 4073 low Speed Shaft 1
10 4234 Intermediate Pinion Shaft 1
11 4235 High Speed Pinion Shaft 1
12 4236 Intermediate Gear 1
| 13 4237 Low Speed Gear 1
14 4227 High Speed Bearing Cup 2
15 4228 High Specd Bearing Cone 2
16 4080 Intermediate Bearing Cup 2
17 4081 Intermediate Bearing Cone 2
18 4082 Low Speed Bearing Cup 2
19 4083 Low Speed Bearing Cone 2
20 4084 Shim Set (All Caps) 1
21 4232 High Speed Qil Sea] 1
22 4086 Low. Specd 011 Smal l

All prices are F.0.B. Faton, Coleorade and subject to chanwe without notice.



MODEL 58055RH SERIES
SPEED REDUCERS

USED ON M AND MS SERIES

IIJWSMT'UTII ED(0AAD) BEYS = [0, d5H-22

MDBILE MIX

BREATHER
PLUG
%

miaGMNETIC
"0 DRa eLUL

Model 58055RH Senes Speed Reduccrs

ITEH NO
KD KUHBER DESCRIPTION REQD
X 100871 55055 Complete (5.5 to 1)

1 £.16 4 Eoeeinl Order) ]
2 4217 C'ove.r Plate 1

|3 4067 Cover Plate Gasket z
g J068 _Low Speed Closed Cap d
5 4068 Low Speed Open Cap 1
6 1070 Intermediate Closed Can 2
7 4071 High Speed Closed Cap 1
& 4072 Eigh Speed Open Cap 1
& 47224 Low fpeed Shaft (2 3/4") 1
10 4225 High Speed Pinien Shaft (1 3/8") 1
11 4226 - Low Speed Gear d
12 4227 High Speed Bearinc Cup 2
33 4228 High Speed Bearinz Cone 2
1< 4229 Low Speed Bearing Cup 2
15 4230 Low Speed Bearing Cone 2
1€ 404 Shirs Set (All caps) 3
37 £232 High Epeed 0il Seal |
13 4066 Low Froesd (11 Seal 1
1Y selmas aras B AP Patan Crlevads and e r=r 18 chanas withars Detrica.


customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
USED ON M AND MS SERIES


IXODEL 5802RK SERIES

M Co
Jewra-muwdinc=  SPEED REDUCERS
W;QE[LE rt’l[xm - USED ON M AND MS SERIES

MAGHETIC
RAIN PLUG

[odel 580¢ Scries Speed Reducers

ITEH H. U. KD
HO HUHMEBER DESCRIPTION REQD
101401 5808 Complete (9 to 1)
l_ | 4216 Case (Special Order) 1
2 4217 Cover Plate 1
3 4067 Cover Plate Gasket 1
4 4068 Low Speed Closed Cap 1
5 4069 Low Speed Open Cap 1
[ 4070 Intermediate Closed Cap 2
7 4071 High Speed Cleosed Cap 1
8 4072 Righ Speed Open Cap 1
g 4224 Low Speed Shaft (2 3/4") !
10 4322 Intermediate Pinion Shaft
11 4323 High Speed Pinion Shaft (1 3/8") 1
12 4325 Low Speed Gear ?|
13 4324 Intermediate Pinion Gear
14 4227 High Speed Bearing Cup 2
15 4228 High Speed Pearing Cone 2
16 4229 Low Speed Bearing Cup 2
37 4230 Low Speed Bearing Conc 2
18 4084 Shim Set (all Caps) 1
19 4232 High Speed 0il Seal 1
20 4086 Low Speed 011 Seal P!

All prices are F.0.B. Eaton, Colerado ané subject to change without notice.


customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
USED ON M AND MS SERIES


MODEL 8340X
PARTS LIST

800 DAX STREEY = EATOM, COLOR AL CE)S » QTR 454 2201

"MOEILE RAIX,

MODEL B8340X PARTS

ITEH H. U. HOD

NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD
100425 Gear Box Complete L.H. 1
1 Case Assembly (Sold only as an assembly) 1
2 Cover Plate 1
3 4067 Cover Plate Gasket i
q 4068 Low Speed Closed Cap 1
= 4168 Low §need Open Cap 1
6 4070 Intermediate Cap 2
7 4071 High Speed Closed Cap 1
g 4072 High Speed Open Cap 1
Y 4073 Lo Speed Shaft 1
10 4237 Intermediate Pinion Shaft 1
11 4087 High Speed Pirion Shaft 1
12 4138 Intermediate Gear 1
13 4139 Low Speed Gear 1
14 4078 Timken Bearing Cup H.S. 2
15 4136 Timken Bearing Cene k.S. 2
16 4080 Timken Bearing Cup Int. 2
17 4081 Timken Bearing Cone Int. 2
18 4082 Timken Bearing Cun L.5. 2
19 4083 Timken Bearing Cone L.S. 2
20 2084 Shim Set (All Caps) 1
21 4088 Hich Epesd 0il Scal 1
22 2086 Lov Srend 011 Scil 1

All prices are F.0.B. Eaton, Colorado and subject to change without notice.


customersupport
Typewritten Text


=/

éézgg;ﬁg%&%gﬁ %m%%
18S6/00G6

\vd

‘ ocA
Ll S L &4 C

d

I'N

ANIHG—v o8’

400

A 1) NOISHYIANO O LIM , , EEEE ; SR ,

o gvpy " I4NNY 8

ZNSZEN G90Z# INIAJY G XO8dvIo0 IEx k <] yys1y RGO

NS ¢/L L “3M0A 9810 Z o e s o

\H QDQ I

100090 SPROCKET, H100 B19X3" *NOT INCLUDED*



customersupport
Typewritten Text

customersupport
Typewritten Text
100090  SPROCKET, H100 B19X3" *NOT INCLUDED*

customersupport
Typewritten Text


-2~ .‘cz@

1 77¢ ¢

CURTIS TO DURST CONVERSION
ITEM ,;A
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
"F/mcma? GREASE FITTING, 1/4 DRIVE IN sY28 | 2 |i¥
"Kmooss BEARING, 1 1/4 PILLOW BLOCK (BALL) &35 '
f&r’moovz SPROCKET, HG60B13 x 1 1/4 100026 /0-2 3 fe
W 100240 | ScrEW, HX HD 5/8-16 x 1 1/4 GRS 2y-54 S
V¥ 100250 NUT, HX 1/2-20 UNF GRS 7#2.«#? a g3
lﬂ"fj.oozs;q NUT, HX 3/8-16 UNC GRS 2Y-3) 8 ;
U 1 og271 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 26-23 | & 4"
Wz 103272 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 28-& 8 ;
i (&% 00281 | SCREW, HX HD 1/2-13 x 1 UNC BR2 24 44| a4 | .
["/’: 100356 SCorEu, BV BN CAP S/16-18 x 2 2d-d a GG ‘n e
100446 SPRING, 1 1/8 RD x S5 1/2 RS~ 7 f 3
!//01314 SPROCKET, HEGCALZ 5/8 FE,3Ivn /0 3 : —
1/L1msa4 DURST GEAR BOX, A-15 K/SHIFT [ sr r) L [ 1 e
L-r"‘*}e:)l?ao SPROCHTT, DIUELT-SIKSLE €0 3:3 IR
jeed® W yo1e30 i lcorian, soroscrew 3/ 1o 1224 g ¥
134 ‘f 4% BEARING, INSERT 1 1/4 (CYLINDRICAL 0p) /- & 4 |2¥
o187 CHATN COUPLER, C40-16 [ S 1 e
st =F  “T01994 [ C ..l COUPLER HALF 1 1/4 /-3 | 2 @
£ 0549 | DRIVE SHAFT 1 1/4 0D % 7 172 LG 2:3 [ 1 N
&m#'i{oeaa KEY, D3 5/16 x 1 1/2 LG 12-2C j 6 3
12461 CHATY. #60 x 48 3/4 LG 65 PITCH 2¢-) 1 2 ¥
r“"f&nza | PIN, DISCHARGE IDLER 3/4 0D x 3 1/2 L5 Y0l =2 I
15114 HOOK, SPRING 5/16 0D x 3 =t N
M M T v : i ¥
15517 CAP, DISCHARGE BEARING 3 3/4 x 1/Z LEup §7°F £
7070505 | CHAIN, #60 RIVETED /9 ) i s.50 7%
"F-’O?-’.‘_:OS CHATM. #F0D RIVETED /9 oL | o en _431“'_’
7070514 | CHAIN, LOG 3/16 PLATED 7-/ y Y
lees’2 V034250 | I0LER ¢ ROCKET HOUNT ASE'Y Sy s =FD
'imﬂﬁ TUAR POYM MOUNT ASS'Y - 4 ! 7
%ﬁaa MOUMT $€5'Y, EEARING 1/2 % 4 » & » 7 17 é;'\”\ L K




-~

N\
ITEN
_NUNBER DESCRIPTION o §
¥ pr4455 | DSCHRG AUGER ASS'Y 33.7/8 LG W/1 1/4 DRV SFT | 2
#314571 | SPRING MOUNT ANGLE ASS'Y 2 /% 3 1
A14590 | BEARING TUBE ASS'Y, DISCHARGE AUGER 55 2
V;usma TENSIONER ARM ASS’Y, 8 1/2 LG ,Q‘}'f 2
"’_Msms _| SPROCKET ASS'Y, 60A13 ¥/3/4 ID BEARING // ) 2
'V a7484 CABLE KIT, (REPLACES GEAR BOX CYLINDER) §- ¢ 1
5771 DA ) A W77 B 9.5~ /
V,?/f%th LD Lo s 2
80e | cprace. LA 21 -
[0190Y | QIE G2 LoZ AN 2
e | e covenek WA | 2
V101903 | Sk 5o . 2
Ve T T BT RR s ra oS e
Vinesais | 2ol £RsAsE (Wit .2
La1096 | PR weeos To 99 w/fif gemv /
| N X A
P
|




	TRAILER & DRIVELINE 
	302T & 354T (540)
	REAR DRIVE 302T & 345T (540)

	REAR DRIVE 302M, 354M, 302T, 354T
	REAR DRIVE 302M, 354M, 302T, 354T (1000RPM)
	REAR DRIVE 354MS, 406M, 406T, 458M

	REAR DRIVE 354MS, 406M, 406T, 458M

	FRONT 302T, 354T, 302M, 354M, 354MS, 406M, 458M

	MAIN DRIVE 300F 350F, 300M,350M, 350MS, 400M, 300R, 350R
	REAR SYS 300F, 350F

	REAR DRIVE 300M, 350M

	REAR DRIVE 300M, 350M

	REAR DRIVE 350MS, 400M

	REAR DRIVE 300R, 350R

	FRONT SYSTEM 300M, 350M, 350MS, 400M, 300R, 350R

	FRONT SYSTEM 300T, 350T

	REAR SYSTEM 300T, 350T

	FRONT SYSTEM 300ST, 350ST

	REAR SYSTEM 300ST, 350ST

	SHIELD, OIL BATH
	HYDRAULIC PARTS
	TRUCK DRIVELINE
 
	TRAILER & DRIVE LINE ASSY 302T & 354T

	TRAILER & DRIVE 406T

	SCALE PARTS W/OUT SUB-FRAME
	SCALE PARTS W/SUB-FRAME

	SEAL KIT VIEW

	SINGLE AUGER DISCHARGE

	S.A.D. GEAR BOX DRIVE

	DUAL AUGER CHUTE

	DUAL AUGER W/GEARBOX UNDER MIXER-PASSANGER SIDE

	GEAR BOX DRIVE - DUAL AUGER-UNDER MIXER/PASSENGER SIDE

	DISCHARGE DOUBLE GEAR BOX  
	DISCHARGE - DUAL AUGER  W/GEARBOX BESIDE DISCHARGE 
	AUGERS, TUBES AND FLIGHTING

	BOTTOMS, LINERS, FLIGHTING

	DECALS

	 GEAR BOX - (S.A.D.)

	GEAR BOX - (D.A.D.) LOCATED UNDER MIXER/PASSENGER SIDE  
	GEAR BOX - (D.A.D.) LOCATED IN FRONT OF DISCHARGE
	GEAR BOX - (D.A.D.)  2 SHAFT DOUBLE G.B. SYSTEM 
	GEAR BOX -  (D.A.D.)  3 SHAFT - DOUBLE  G.B. SYSTEM
	GEAR BOX CONVERSION

	CURTIS TO DURST CONVERSION KIT

	DISCHARGE TRIPLE AUGER CONVERSION KIT 

